Our products were only advertised in two periodicals in 1991. The
January, 1991 issue of Hardware Age and the December 16, 1991 issue
of National Home Center News. Copies of the ads are enclosed.
Please review the enclosed and call if you have any questions.
Very truly yours;

SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION

William Buchanan
Vice President Regulatory Affairs

WB/tau



CHARLES JACOBSON, CARM 4-9-81

Milton J. Seimix, Deputy Regioasl Director

CHICAGD REGIOMAL OPFFICE Seunyside Corp.
. ¥heeling, IL
BN 80-0360

LA® OIL

¥e sre closing the subject recall bacause we have schievad zbout all
that can be expocted in this case. We are not pleased with the finmal
yosults ner ths way in which this case was handled.

¥We stiil believe that the closure problem was a machanical gue rather
than inceunatipility botween the lamp oil and the closure liaing. Our
labozsteory study supperts this contention. But, we were wmsble to
convince NYC-RO of the nssd to make a feclisw-up to the closure mamu-

The sttached asmo (D. Krauss) fairly well summarizes sose of the prod-
lems encountsred in the recail.

Milten J. Schulz
Deputy Regiomal Director

¢¢: Recal Pile RN 3003480
r/v \/

NS :pah



MILTON J. SCHULZ, DEPUTY DIRECTOR 3-3-81
THROUGH ERIC B, AULT, s. I.

Debra A. Krause, Investigator

RN 80-0360;
RECALL OF SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL

This memo is being submitted to facilitate your close out of the subject
file. As stated in STI No. 80-0284, dated 7-21-80, the reason for this
recall was: Seaquist Ring—Guard Closures on bottles of Sunnygide Lamp
011 were found to be malfunctioning in a number of instaaces. The outer
rings are sometimes " jammed” rendering the caps non-functional as safety
closures. This finding would serve to categorize Sunnyside Lamp Cil as a
mishranded hazardous substance under Section 2(p) of the PHSA.

The firm malled a 3-24-80 letter and short questionnalre to dealers,
i.e., their direct consignees who received the recalled lamp o0il and all
Cotter dealers. Dealers were asked to check their lamp oil inventory and
report back to Sunnyside, 1) whether they had no lamp o1l in stock, 2)
whether all caps appeared to be functioning properly, or 3) "X number
of caps appeared to be working properly and they would expect that rany
replacements. The firm was then going to monitor the number of responses
and the number of replacement caps requested. The replacement caps were
positive—on click-lock caps manufactured by Owens—Illinois.

CPSC learned of this problem when the CHI-RO followed~up on a complaint
of an accidental ingestion involving a "jammed”™ cap on a bottle of
Sunnyside Lamp 01i1. Samples were subsequently collected at the fimm
under CR Ho. E-815-0244 during field examipation of the firm's in-house
inventory of lamp oll. Bottles of oil were examined from each of 10
production runs znd gome of the bottles with improperly functioning caps
were collected for the sample. A sample of unused Seaquist closures was
later collected from Sunnyside inventory under Sample E-815-9985. The
investigator examined 47 caps from 6 cases (2200 each) and sampled caps
he judged would not function properly as CRC's. Consequently, the New
York Regional Office was asked to conduct a follow—-up inspecton at the
cap manufacturer which was located in their region. To date, this office
knows of no such follow-up having been conducted.

The above is background information regarding the recall as explained in
the STI. As 1 have discussed with Eric Ault, SI, and Don Dovel, Compliance
Officer, on a number of occasions, progress with this recall has been

very problematic. I have generated several wmemos detailing problems
encountered. In that regard, please refer to my 9-10-80 memo, a copy of
which I have attached. Following this, mvy 1-5-81 and 2-19-81 menos are

in the recall file, although I have consolidated the information contained
therein below.

Since my 9-10-80 memo, I have received 11 more effectiveness check
reports - 5ix with positive results and four with negative results. l ‘



MEMORANDUM 3-3-81 DAX -2= SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL

Hegative reports are as follows:
ATL~-RO

Bluelick True Value Hardware ~ Recsll notification not received. Last
order received 6~78. 15/16 bottles in stock had defective caps - one
oparative cap was an slternate style. Investigator requested Assistant
Manager to remove 15 hottles and request replacement caps. Investigator
reported that Assistant Manager stated that leaking containers and loose
fitting closures have heen a continuing problem with products received
from Sunnyside Corporation. The report also states that on the lamp oil
inspected, all closures were found to be loose and appeared to have bean
secured only partially.

King TV Hardware -~ Not notified of recall. Fifty bhottles on hand. 3/24
bottles in warehouse had bad caps. 15/26 bottles on shelf had bad caps.
Shelf stock ordered in October, 1979, One gshelf bottle of red oil was
reported to have a cork stuck in the bottle due to the bottle leaking.
Report states, "Many bottles on shelf and warehouse leaked when cap was
not operating properly.”

Qakdale TV Hardware - Manager did not remember receiving recall notificatiom
or any of the product.

CHI-RO

Ace Hardware,Indianapolis - Firm not notified. One of five botfles on
shelf had hacwndvept that was not operating properly. It was removed from
sale. caE

MIN-DO

Johnson Wholesale Co., Inc.— Firm not notified of recall, The state's
initial report was rejected becsuse shelf stock was not examined. However,
by the time the gecond check was done, all product had been sold. The
effectiveness check report notes thet some of the recalled product was
noticed on shalves of Quality Hardware Store in the same building.

Rowever, I did not see any further coument as to whether thesa c¢losures
were examined to see if they were functiouning properly, or if they were
equipped with an alternate style of closure,

To date only one of the effectivenass check assignments remains outstanding
in that a report has not yet been received. This i3 my final report on

this recall since it is my understanding yow will handle the final
disposition of this recall file.

ATTACEMENTS

§-10-80 memo to Fric Ault regarding status of recall.

\
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.~*. RECALL OF SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL -

- Debra. A.. Krause, Investigator

RN 80-0360;

The purpose of this memo is to explain some of the recent

‘problems encounteéred with the recall of Sunnyside Lamp 0Oil.

Some of the difficulties encountered are stated in a 7-23-80
memo that I wrote to Don Dovel, Compliance Officer. A copy
of this is attached as Exhibit 1. Fir. Dovel then discussed

s these problems with Bill Buchanan of Sunnyside via telephone.

4 P

+ " Mr. Buchanan's written response to this discussion is contained
~ “in an 8~1r80 memo that is attached as Exhibit 3. Exhibit 2
;. to this report consists of a 7/25/80 letter that is ,basically

Sunnyside's first progress report for the recall. In their
hext correspondence to Mr. Dovel, which was referenced before,
they requested close out of the recall file based upon the
fact that they had not received any customer responses since
7-1-80 and only expect to receive a few more. Exhibit 4 is

a 9-3-80 memo from the firm which reports a few more responses
and again requests close out of the recall file. Close out

of this recall seems premature, particularly in light of the
findings that our investigators have made. These findings . -
are 'detailed below.

BOSTON REGIONAL OFFICE

White TV Hardware - This store was not notified of the recall.
Sixteen out of twenty-one bottles in stock were found to have
defective CRC's.

Economy True Value Hardware - This firm was not notified of the
tecall. They had discontinued marketing the oil in early 1980

.and had none in stock at the time of inspection,

I received a call from a Boston investigator on 9Y-8-80. Iie
told me that while he was out shopping one evening he saw some
Sunnyside Lamp 0Oil. He said that he examined the oil and found
a number of non-functioning CRC's. le said he would send me

a memo regarding these findings.
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MEMORANDUM 9~10-80 DAK -2= SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL

CHICAGO REGIOMNAL OFFICE

Highwood Paint - This store was not notified of the recall.

The investigator repocrted that 4 out of 14 bottles in stock

had non-functioning CRC's and commented that they were tightened
to .work. This raises the questicn of whether tightening would,

:"in fact, alleviate the problem with the caps.

Ace Hardware - This store was not notified of the recall.
An unknown number of the items were received and there were
none on hand at the time of inspection.

- Osco - During the week of 7-~14-80, Investigator Johnson happened

to be in this store. He told me that he saw 30 to 40 bottles

.,of sSunnyside Lamp 0il, examined approximately 12 and found that

all of these had non-functioning CRC's. Don Dovel told me that
-he relayed this information to Bill Buchanan at Sunnyside soon
after receiving my 7-23 memo. Investigator Warchal conducted
an effectiveness check at this site on 7-30~80. He reported
that Osco did not have any stock of the oil when they were
notified of the recall. lle said that in April or May they
received a shipment of the oil with the old style CRC's. Mr.
Warchal examined 14 bottles of the .0il in stock and found two
with non-functioning CRC's on 7-30-80. They were taken off
the shelf and he advised the assistant manager to get replace-
ment caps. He said the manager, who might know more about the

‘4 recall, was on vacation at the time of his insrection.

sy

f..*’It appears from this report that Sunnyside distributed old style

‘

-

-4

H

Y

1

non~-functioning caps after the date that distribution was to

have ceased for caps of this design. It sounds as though the
0il may not have been examined by the store before putting it
on the shelf.

CLEVELAND REGIONAL QFFICE

ﬂyfﬁbivonia True Value - This firm followed the recall instructions

and replaced the caps. The investigator examined 18 bottles of
new shipment with push down and turn closures and found three
CRC's that failed.

" DALLAS REGIONAL OFFICE

Oates TV Hardware - This store was notified of the recall but
didn't take action. Cne of the two bottles on the shelf was
found to be defective and they were advised to remove it.



MEMORANDUM 9-10~80 DAK -3- SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL

" ¢ MINNEAPOLIS DISTRICT OFFICE

Kraemers TV Hardware - This location received notification,
~";'% . »checked their stock, requested two replacement caps and placed
.+ < them on the bottles. ©n 8-14-80 an investigator checked two
VY cases of 12 in the warehouse and all were found to be in com-
s pliance. The investigator also checked nine bottles on the
ap * retail shelf and found two that were non-compliant These
" - were removed from sale and two more replacement caps were
to be ordered. The store's management thought that customers
. may have removed the caps to smell the 011 and not replaced
S _them properly. ) . .on

ol :‘Five other effectiveness checks have been conducted to date
. by varipué,CPSC offices with positive results reported.

In summary, progress regarding this recall has been difficult.

""Initially several groups that the Chicago Regional Office felt

should have been notified about the recall were overlcoked by

the firm. This was discussed with the firm by Don Dovel. Then

. s  after only basically one initial progress report the firm

e ;j‘,wanted the recall closed. Findings in our effectiveness checks
” noted a number of instances where stores had not received notif-

ication. 1In addition to that other difficulties in 1mplement1ng

the program were noted. . .-

&y .
.

'y
-3
13

.‘!

~——t ==  ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit 1 -~ 7-23-80 memo from DAK to Don Dovel.

~
Exhibit 2 - 7-25-80 progress report from Sunnyside.

mi Exhibit 3 - 8-1-80 response memo from Sunnyside to Don Dovel.
;ffa" Exhibit 4 -~ 9-3-80 memo from Sunnyside.

P Addendum:

W ., 8/21/80 report just received from New York Regiomal Office. Effectiveness
N e check at Snitzer Brothers revealed store was not notified of recall as far
T as the owner could remember. Four (4) out of five (5) bottles on the shelf
LA ~were found to have defective safety closures.
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SUNNYSIDE

+%‘ and found that all of the CRC's were jammed and therefore not
> V¥ functioning properly as safety closures.

. I have assigned
~ o this location to be inspected during the procedure of recall

LAMP

OIL
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225 Carpenter Avenue [} Wheehing, 1linois 50080 [_} 312 / 541-5700

July 25,1980

Ms. Debra Krause

U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
Chicago Area Office

230 South Dearbormn St.

Room 2945

Chicago, I11l. 60604

Dear Ms. Krause:

This letter will confirm our phone conversation today concerning our
mailing.of response cards relating to Sunnyside assorted lamp oil.

During the last week of March 1980 we mailed 7,387 letters and postal
reply cards referred to in our letter of March 21,1980.

To-date we have received 1,467 responses. Of these responses 285
replied that they carry no Sunnyside lamp oil in stock, 402 replied
that they had checked and found all caps functioning properly, and
766 replied that they needed a total of 9.052 replacement caps. All
requests for replacement caps have been filled and shipped.

There were 363 customers that purchased assorted lamp oil direct - - i
from Sunnyside during January and February of 1980. To-date 156
of these stores have responded. We will keep you up-to-date as
additional responses come in.

Sincerely,
SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION .

~7
éagzzi%i;a;;ffé;ﬁﬂﬁfaA-gam/__~

William Buchanan
Regulatory Affairs
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225 Carpenter Avenue [ | Wheeltna Hifinors 60090 7] 312 / 541-5700

THHE Py U GO IAL O

August 1,1980

Mr. Donald Doval

U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission
Chicago Area Office

230 South Dearborn St.

Room 2945

Chicago, Il1. 60604

Dear Mr. Doval:

This letter is in response to our phone conversation earlier this
week.

We have contacted Hardware Wholesalers, Inc. in an attempt to locate
the four cases of lamp oil shipped to their warehouses. A copy of
this letter is enclosed for your information.

We have found that there were four customers that purchased assorted
lamp o0il from Sunnyside during the first week of March and had not

been previously notified. o

We also found that there was one customer that purchased red lamp o0il
from Batch B0198 that had not been previously notified.

These five customers have been sent letters and response cards.

Qur direct costs for recapping our lamp oil., mailing letters and
response cards, and shipping replacement caps has exceeded $10.000.00.
It has been five months since we have shipped lamp oil with the closure
in question, and we have not received any response cards since July 1,

1980.

We do not expect to receive any further responses, except for those
few letters listed above, which we will handle as they come in.

In view of the foregoing, we feel that it would not be beneficial to
keep the file open on this question and request that this file be

closed out.

Wllllam Buchanan
Regulatory Affairs
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SURTTYSHI: CORPONATION
225 Carpenter Avenue [) Wheeling. lllinois 60090 ) 312 /541-5700

September 3,1980

Ms. Debra Krause

U.S. Consumer Products Safety Commission
Chicago Area Office

Room 2945

230 S. Dearborn St.

Chicago, Ill. 60604

Dear Ms. Krause:

*

Please refer to my letter to you of July 25,1980 and my letter of
August 1,1980 to Mr. Donald Doval, concerning responses to our
mailings relative to Sunnyside Lamp 0il caps.

Since my letter of July 25,1980 we have received three responses.

Two of these responses were from the four customers we had recently
notified, who had purchased assorted Lamp 0il from Sunnyside during
the first week of March. They replied that they had checked and
found all caps functioning properly. The other response was from

a previous purchaser requesting that we forward 24 replacement caps,

which we did.

Again, as we expect to receive few additional responses, we feel
that it is not beneficial to keep the file open and request that

this file be closed out.
Very truly yours,

SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION -

- L 7 4 « -~ ;/
/%Z//{/Zi/ A e T

William Buchanan
Regulatory Affairs
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o 1. PRODUCT ; '
LABORATORY REPORT ' Sunnyside, Scented 2. SAMPLE NUMBER
PE?P 0il, 32 Fl. oz. E-815-0244 B
3. SEALS: FXinTACT 4. DATE RECD. 5. RECEIVED FROM 6. LABORATORY
[ ] BrOKEN [ J~one Approx. 4-16-80| Sample Custodian |  _HSPSs

7. DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE
One corrugated shipping case with dividers, off1c1ally sealed E-815-0244, 4-08-80,

Leon D. Harris, containing 12 plastic bottle ;
@& MZ - - -

8. LABELING Sunnyside, scented lamp oil, 32 f1. Sunny51de Corp., Wheellng, I1l 6005>

o v
WTENTS
No _ 32 Fl, oz, (1 Ot.).9463 liter

11. CONTAINER Closure 28 mm consolidated (Seaquist) CRC (close tightly) on a round
clear plastic (PVC) bottle, marked on the bottom 1, or 2 or 3 or 4.

9, LOT/BATCH/SERIAL NUMBER

12. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Scented Lamp oil

13. SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS

We have test data indicating that this design package meets the effectiveness
specifications of 16 CFR 1700.15 (bJ. However, in these samples sub 13 thru 24
the outer ring of the closure binds (maybe due to product action on outer and
inner cap) in such a way so that the closure functions like a conventional
continuous threaded (CT) closure, which in our opinion will not meet the
effectiveness specifications of 16 CFR 1700.15 (b).

14, RESERVE SAMPLE )
Sample evaluated and the 12 units returned to storage container under seal:

E-815-0244, Charles J. Wilbur, 10-16-80. Sample returned to sample custodian
for storage.

16, a. ANALYST SIGNATURE <4, /2 %1 15b. DATE 15c. HOURS 16. SPL. TYPE
/ } we 10-16-80
ﬁ\_—_’ - el w ~ 2 -~ ~o._ 7T PR
17a. CHECK ¢ ANALYST SigkATORE <5 TRe " “S-“i7b. DATE 17c. HOURS
19a, REPORT CHECKED BY ' 19b, DATE 19c. HOURS

20a. REPORT SENT TO: 20b, DATE ATTACHMENTS

pace 1 of 1

'CPSC FORM 221 3/76
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Milton J. Schuls, Deputy lcum.l .Dizsctor ..
CHICAGO REGIOMAL OYYICE . :

E-B815-0244, SUNNYSIDE LAMP OXL . .. | .
E~-813-9985, SEQUIST CRC's . .
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. ... . dAttached are some memps from Erie Ault which yaise certain issues. i
\;3\' regarding the Sequist closures., We d1d not believe the closuves
(plastic material) were incompstible with the lamp o1l as n the
¢ase reported by MIN-AO, To verify this we had the laboratory
parform some tasts on the closures. .
- As you ¢an ses from the results, the only part.of the closurs ef-. . =
fected by the lamp 6il vas the liner adhesive. .The CIC feature S
was unaffected. In visw of this, we still beliewve that Sequist i‘$
producad a datch of dafective cxc'a .that md.uy could be at- L
tributed te 3 poor mold. . =
- YPRPN o J“-f
0o B =
- ' Milton J. Schuls L ) -=
' Deputy Regional Director B
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]
j . - UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT U.5. CONSUMER PRODUCT
A SAFETY COMMISSION
: Memorandum

T™© " MILTON J. SCHULZ, CHI-RO DATE: 7-23-80

DEPUTY DIRECTOR
FROM ' Eric B. Ault, s. 1. AR%
SUBJECT :

SUNNYSIDE PRODUCTS/SEAQUIST CLOSURES

I have recently reviewed the results of a sample examination

of Seaquist Closures used on Sunnyside Lamp Oil. Analysis was
performed by the Chicago Regional Laboratory at my request.
Specifically, the lab checked the Seaquist Closures for compati-
bility with the lamp oil. This was done by inverting full
containers of lamp oil and by soaking individual caps in the
lamp o0il. Our lab confirmed ESHS findings that the glue holding
the cap inner lining in place is incompatible with the lamp oil.
However, our findings show that there is no such incompati-
bility between the plastic of the caps and the lamp oil.

The CHI-Lab sample analysis has confirmed, in my opinion,

the fact that incompatibility is not the prime problem involved
in the failure of the closures used on Sunnyside Lamp Oil.

Our analysis shows the plastic of the closures to be uneffected
by the oil. Field examination found newer lots of Sunnyside
Lamp 0il to have a higher failure rate than older lots. This
result is exactly the opposite of what would be expected if
incompatibility were the source of the problem. Note also that

new lots were packaged with closures from another later shipment ™

and different Seaquist production lot. Field examination of
unused closutes conducted at Sunnyside found many of them
with the ring jammed in the "up" position or with the ring
difficult to move rather than freely turning.

ESHS indicated that unused closures they examined were within
the manufacturer's torquing specifications. If this is the
case, it would seem that the normal capping machine would

be capable of applying them in a manner such that a complying

package would result. This was clearly not the case at Sunnyside.

‘6\
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MEMORANDUM 7-23-80 EBA -2- SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL

I am not questioning the ability of a properly manufactured
Ring-Guard closure to pass the protocol test. It is my opinion
that the closures supplied to Sunnyside may have been substandard.
It appears that there is insufficient clearance between the

inner cap and the outer ring, perhaps resulting from mold wear.

I feel that is possible that the supplier, Seaquist, may have
shipped many similar closures. As I stated in my 6/6/80 memor-
andum I feel an inspection at Seaquist is in order to examine

at least complaints, quality control, and manufacturing records
for the subject closures.



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT f

Memorandum SAFETY COMMISSION

S : MILTON J. SCHULZ, CHI-AO pare: ©6-6-80
ACTING DIRECTOR '

FrRoM : Eric B. Ault, CHI-AO R‘ﬁ/"
Acting Deputy Director

SUOAT AP

sussecT: SUNNYSIDE PRODUCTS/SEAQUIST CLOSURES

As you are aware, CHI-AO inspected Sunnyside Products in response
to a consumer complaint involving ingestion of the firm's lamp
o1l product. That investigation suggested that Ring-Guard
Closures used on the lamp oil may have failed to function

r\ as intended.

BRLad I'TT INRE 4

Inspection was made at Sunnyside to check out the firm's pack-
aging quality control and to examine finished product stocks.
Inspection showed that Sunnyside's packaging quality control
was probably not adequate to insure that closures were oper-
ating properly after packaging. 1In addition to the quality
control review a field examination of filled stock on hand

was conducted. Samples of filled stock with failing closures
were collected from stock on hand. A short time later, another
sample of unused closures in the possession of Sunnyside was
collected following field examination of these. Samples were
collected of those closures where the outer ring was difficult
to turn or seemed to be jammed.

[

L LA

It was the contention of Sunnyside that apart from their quality.—

Q controd*problems the closures purchased from Seaquist were
faulty. Their conclusion was based on the fact that older

stock on hand had a much lower failure rates in the field

examination than did their more recent production which wds

capped with a later shipment of the Ring-Guide Closures.

This contention was also supported by our field examination

of unused closures on hand. A high percentage of these seemed

to be jammed in some way so that the outer ring was difficullt

to turn and did not move freely about the inner cap. Sunny-

side officials were very concerned about some type of follow-up

being made at the closure manufacturer. In fact, they have

several times inquired about follow-up and have filed a Freedom

of Information request for a report on any follow-up made.

To my knowledge, at the present time no such follow-up has

been made.
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-~ MEMORANDUM 6-6-80 EBA ~2- SUNNYSIDE CORP.

Samples collected by CHI-AC at Sunnyside of both packaged goods
and unused closures were submitted to Chuck Wilbur, ESHS, one
of our packaging experts. I talked with Mr. Wilbur about
the results of his examination. Mr. Wilbur stated that the
problem was due to the fact that the inner liner in the caps
was not compatible with the mineral spirits in the lamp oil.
He indicated that this had caused the closures to become non-
functional. I asked Mr. Wilbur if he had examined the unused
closures and he told me that he had. He stated that they
were within torquing specifications set by the manufacturer.
Mr. Wilbur pointed out that he had seen similar problems of
incompatibility with other lamp oil products recently. He

f—ﬂ did indicate that these lamp o0il products had used a different
style closure from a different manufacturer, however.

VAR

ity X R LN

I realized that I am not a packaging expert as is Mr. Wilbur.

However, I do not feel that the facts in the case support

his contention that incompatibility is the only problem involved.

Were that the case, then older merchandise inspected during

the field examination would be expected to show more failures

than newer stock not so long exposed to the product. Just

the opposite results were observed during the field examination.

In addition, I find it hard to believe that the average capping

machine is not capable of breaking loose the jammed outer rings

during capping if those rings are within Seaquist packaging

specifications. It is certainly possible that the reaction

to the lamp oil is part of the problem in this case, but facts

seem to indicate that it is not the only cause. ) o
-

Following resent contact with Sunnyside I called NYC~AO to see

if any follow-up had been made at the Seaquist facility in

New Jersey. I had originally telephoned then Director of °

Operations, Gil Boden, when the problem first came to our

attention. He had indicated to me at that time that some

kind of follow-up would be made. Subsequent conversations 2N

have been with Ray Benson, Deputy Director. Ray determined

that no follow-up had been made and promised to look into

the situation. I spoke with him this week about the problem.

He indicated that NYC-AO had not reached a final decision

but that they were not inclined to make any follow-up. He

stated that they had discussed the problem with Chuck Jacobson

of CERM. He stated that their reasoning was that this closure

had been previocusly examined when a problem was encountered

with a vitamin product packaged by Miles Laboratories using

the Ring-Guard cap. Samples collected in that follow-up had

successfully passed protocol testing. I told Ray that we

were not questioning the ability of the design to pass pro-

tocol tests. Our contention was that the closures in question

may not have met the firm's specifications when shipped.
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MEMORANDUM 6-6-80 EBA -3- SUNNYSIDE CORP.

I indicated that we felt that mold wear may have resulted in
a closure without sufficient clearance between the inner cap -
and outer ring to allow for free movement of the ring. I told
Ray that I felt that a full inspection at Seaquist might not

be necessary but that the firm's complaint records and quality
control records, at least, could be checked. This might indicate
whether Seaquist was having a particular problem with the
Ring-Guard Closures. I pointed out to Ray that our user of

the closures was very much interested in the results of CPSC
follow-up and might make things hot for all of us if no follow-
up was made. Ray stated that New York still had the problem
under consideration.

o peery

I still feel that an inspection at the closure manufacturer's ,
facility is in order in this case. This might definitely \
rule out the possibility of faulty closures. 1If it is deter- c
mined that the closures are not at fault, then Sunnyside should
be informed that the problem was due to incompatibility. If

no follow-up is made and the problem is credited to incompati-
bility as it now is the firm should also be so informed. While
it is the packager's responsibility to insure his product

is properly packaged, I believe that CPSC would be remiss

in its duties if we were to allow Sunnyside to repeat the
incompatibility problem with another closure while we are

in possession of this information.
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I indicated that we felt that mold wear may have resulted in

a closure without sufficient clearance between the inner cap
and outer ring to allow for free movement of the ring. I told
Ray that I felt that a full inspection at Seaquist might not

be necessary but that the firm's complaint records and quality
control records, at least, could be checked. This might indicate
whether Seaquist was having a particular problem with the
Ring-Guard Closures. I pointed out to Ray that our user of

the closures was very much interested in the results of CPSC
follow-up and might make things hot for all of us if no follow-
up was made. Ray stated that New York still had the problem
under consideration.

I still feel that an inspection at the closure manufacturer's
facility is in order in this case. This might definitely

rule out the possibility of faulty closures. If it is deter-
mined that the closures are not at fault, then Sunnyside should
be informed that the problem was due to incompatibility. 1If

no follow-up is made and the problem is credited to incompati-
bility as it now is the firm should also be so informed. While
it is the packager's responsibility tc insure his product

is properly packaged, I believe that CPSC would be remiss

in its duties if we were to allow Sunnyside to repeat the
incompatibility problem with another closure while we are

in possession of this information.
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July 28, 1980
MEMORANDUM OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATION

Between: William Buchanan/Requlatory Affairs
SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION
Wheeling, IL (312) 541-5700

and

Donald L. Dovel, Compliance Officer
CHICAGO REGIONAIL OFFICE/CPSC-815

I called Mr. Buchanan on 7/17/80 relative to his firm's recall efforts
of their lamp oil. I told him that according to our current informa-
tion, they were not specifically recalling their red oil, lot no. B0198
and the lamp oil received by their consignees during the first week of
March 1980. He said this was correct, however, he was confident their
notification procedure would still accomplish recall of the above
material. I pointed out that we would be monitoring their recall ef-
forts and in the event we determined their program was ineffective, we
would seriously take this into consideration whether or not a penalty
was appropriate. He said he realized this, however, he was still con-
fident their recall would be effective.

I also telephoned Mr. Buchanan on 7/28/80 concerning their recall. T
explained that it was my understanding three HWI warehouses also re-
ceived the lamp oil in question, but they had not been advised of the
recall. I asked him why these three warehouses should not be informed
of the recall? He said only four (4) cases of oil were involved and
HWI may not be able to ascertain the ultimate consignees. I told him
this would still not prohibit his firm from notifying three HWI ware-
houses. He then agreed to notify them (Dixon, IL -~ Cape Girardeau,
MO -~ Medina, OH). I pointed out that one of our staff had recently
noted 12 bottles of their lamp oil at Osco Drug's 6505 W. Diversey
Avenue store with questionable closures. After reviewing his records
he said they received a response to their recall letter from this
store and nine (9) closures were supplied to them. He said he did
not know the date of the response and the date of the shipment of

the nine (9) closures. I told him we would expect their recall ef-
forts to be effective. I asked him why they could not recall their
red o0il and their first week of March shipments? Although he thought
this may not be necessary, he said they would attempt to do this.

He said they would review their computer printout and perhaps they
could accomplish this by notifying all customers who have purchased
the product and comparing it with the list of those consignees who
received the recall notice. Mr. Buchanan stated he would forward

us this information next week. s,

[l e LS 4
Donald L. Dovel
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MEMORANDU COF TELEPHCUE CCHVEREATICU T=23-8¢C

CALLED: Eill Buchanan, Regulatory Atffairs

Sunnyside Corp.

CARLLEEK: Debra 2. krause, CHI-AC

SUBJECT: RN 80-0360

RECALL OF SCENTED LAMP OIL

I called Mr. Buchanan on 7-18-80 to discuss several points
regarding the recall. Topics discussed are as follows:

1.

As stated in my contact memo of 7-14-80, Mr. Buchanan

had said that he was going to review the list of customers
he sent me and make some deletions. Befcre sending cut
assignments for recall effectiveness checks I wanted tc see
what customers he was deleting in order to eveoid assigning
these locatons. When I asked Mr. Buchanan about this

he initially indicated that the list that he had sent to

me was different from the list that Sunnyside had used to
send cut the recall notice. He said that in order tc

send out information about the recall they had cbtained
mailing lakels for all Cotter steores from Cotter and had
used those to notify all Cotter dealers. He said they

then had their computer print a list of all customers other
than Cotter stores and warehcuses whe had purchased assorted .
cil in January ané February of 1680 directly from tunnyside.
At first he then told me that the list he sent to me

hac¢ been their direct consignees purchasing cil from 7-1-79
to 2-29-80. We then began reviewing the list over the
telephone together after which he concluded that the list
that had been sent t¢c me was a computer run using the
Froduct Code 71732 for assorted cil targeted for direct
purchasers of asscrted cil during the mcnths of January ard
February, 1980. During our review of the customer listing
he sent me, it came to light that Sunnyside had not sent
notices of the recall to the three HWI warehouses given

on this list. WwWhen Mr. Buchanan told me this, I asked him
why these three recipients of lamp cil had been ommitted
from notification. He said that the four cases of oil

sent to these three warehouses had been sent on special
orders and were probably then relayed to individual stores
or buyers. He said that they didn't know where the four
cases had gone and that HWI may not know. He szid maybe
the cases had been used for some kind ¢f promction. I

¢
V6



MERORANDUM 7-23-80 DAK -2- SCENTEL L2MP CIL

conveyed t¢ him that the HWI warehcuses may,in fact, know
where the cases went and that I could not uncerstand why
these recipients had been overloocked when Sunnysice sgent
out notification. He made a response to the effect that
this involved onlyfour cases of cil and why get involved
with all the HWI warehouses for such a small amount when
they're not sure where the oil actually went. I could not
understand the raticnale he gave for thisemisxion but

dié not pursue the matter any further at this time.

2. I asked Mr. Buchanan how soon they wculd be sending their
first progress report to me., He said that he expected to
have it completed by the middle cf next week.

3. I then asked #¥r., Buchanan for some clarification regarding
the figures he provided me during our 7-10-80 discussion,
The number cf cases he repcrted as being in inventory on
3-7-80 for assorted oil made in January and February of
1980 di¢ not jive with the numbers that were recorded in
the CR for the sample ccllected. Mr. Buchanan said that
he could not account for such a discrepancy. we were both
quite surprised since the inventory was taken jointly
by Eric Ault, Bill Buchanan and myself, therefore,.we
should all have the exact game figures. We then decided—
to review the figures that we both had for all 16 procuction
runs and made the fcllowing findings:

Lot Wo. Bill Buchanan's Inventory Figures
Inventery Figures Recorded in CR
BG171 753 cases €82 cases
A0172 842 cases 1104 cases E
L9041 110 cases 113 cases
B0198 220 cases 252 cases
LS0GC4 255 cases 207 cases
L9019 162 cases 162 cases

¢4
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MEMORANDUM 7-23-80 EBA ~3- SCENTED LAMP OIL
K9220 180 cases 18C cases

Jo083 42 cases 42 cases

BO208 252 cases 252 cases

Ks(24 32 cases 32 cases

Mr. Buchanan noted that the assorted oil that was being recapped
while we were taking inventory was conly oil from production run
B0171. He gaid that he had recorded that 552 cases were recapped
during this operation. Adding this number to his inventory
figure of 753 cases he derived that 1,305 cases were actually
in-house at the time of our field examination project.

4. I asked Bill Buchanan if 6 as of that date, any the com-
plaints haé been received regarding the closures
other than the one that had precipitated my initial
inspection of Sunnyside. Ke sald that there hacd been
no octhers to date.
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Lebra A. Krause, Investigator

RN 80-0360, RECALL CF
SUNNYSIDE LAaMP OIL

The fcllowing is update information pertaining to the recall of
Sunnyside Lamp oil which I would like included in the file.

n 7-8-80, I received a listing from Sunnyside of their direct
consignees who received lamp ©il subject to the recall. There
were approximately 375 consignees on this list including Cotter
warehouses. I talked to Bill Buchanan from Sunnyside about the
recall on 7-9 and 7-10-80.

I explained to Mr. Buchanan that we alsoc needed to conduct
effectiveness checks at their indirect consignees who received
lamp o0il, i.e., Cotter dealers who received oil from Cotter
warehouses as opposed to directly from Sunnyside. In this
regard, I asked him if Cotter stores are concentrated in certain
states/territories. He said their stores are located throughout
the United States. Mr. Buchanan explaineé that Sunnyside had
gotten a mailing list from Cotter with addresses of their _
7,000 plus dealers. Since Cotter dealers cannot be readily
discerned thrcugh phone bocock listings, I tcld him I would

need some of these addresses. 1 tcld Mr. Buchanan the cities

in which most of our area offices and resident postes are located
Mr. Buchanan agreed to randomly select approximately 3C indirect
Cotter consignees in these cities and send the addresses as

soon as possible. During our conversaticn, he menticned

that Cotter had put a blurb about the recall in their weekly
newsletter to dealers. He said he would send me a copy of this.

I noticed that in the far left hand cclumn of the customer listi:
the number 100 appeared next to addresses cof Ace Stores, Hr,
Buchanan pointed out that the accounts numbered from 131 to 144
are Cotter warehouses while the No. 130 is the code used for
Cotter dealers. He said the No. 156 specifies the HWI Ware-
houses ané No. 155 correspcends to BWI Stores., He noted that

the bulk of Sunnyside's direct consignees are Cctter dealers.

al



MEMORANDUM 7-14-R0 DAK -2~ SUNNYSIDE LAMP
GIL RECALL

¥r. Buchanan told me that the computer run designated direct
consignees received assorted lamp oil from 7-1-79 - 2-29-80.

ie said this run does not include any customers receiving
straight colors of lamp o0il, unless they alsc happen to received
assorted oil. Mr. Buchanan said that in Sunnyside's _opinion,
the problem was pnIy with assorted cil manufactured in January and
February, 1980. The company made four runs of lamp oil in
Jancary and Pebruary of 15980 - two of asscrted and two straight
colors {red and crystal). ©f the 10 lots reviewed during 3-13-80
field examination, the two runs of assorted cil were found to
have the highest failure rate (BCl71=27.3% and A0172=15.7%).

The two straight cclor runs made in February, 198¢ were red
(R0198) with a failure rate cf 10.6% and crystal (B0208) with a
failure rate of 3.7%. This run of red cil manufactured in
February, 1580 had¢ the third highest failure rate of the 10

lots examined. (The next highest failure after that was 6.9%
(LS041, red ©il.) The failure rate of 10.6% found for red cil
BE0198 seers significant enough to have been targeted in the
recall.

Mr. Buchanan said recall letters were sent to all Cotter Stores
regaréless of whether they bocught lamp o0il. He said non~Cotter
Stcres were sent recall letters only if they bought assorted

cil in Jancary and February of 1980. Mr. Buchanan explained
that because the computer run encompassed a wider time frame -
than their targeted recall period of January and February, 1980,
a few non-Cotter Stores on the list might not have gotten
assorted oil during this twc month period anéd therefeore, would
not have received the recall letter. Mr. Fuchanan indicated

that he was going to review the list and manually delete these
customers.

In short, as the recall has been presently established by
Sunnyside, they have not specifically targeted recipients of
red oil BQl98 to alert them of the recall. Alsc, distribution
of the lots exhibiting the highest failure rates was halted

at the time of my 3-7-80 inspection. Therefore, it appears
that customers receivng o0il during the first week of March
were also not specifically targeted for nctification regarding
the recall. Mr. Buchanan indicated that distribution information
was stored by month as opposed tu smaller increments such as
days. He alsoc told me that Sunnyside is just in the process

of computerizing records and they are still working out the
snags with this new systen.

I talked to Mr. Buchanan 7-10-80 and verified that customers
purchasing straight colors (red and crystal) oil in January and
February of 198( may not have been reached by the recall.

He said sales for those tweo straight colors were low for these

\‘\
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CIL RECALL

two months. He gald most customers are Cotter Stores, therefore,
they know about the recall. Individual Cotter Stores coculd .
have gotten assorted or straight colors cof oil although the,
computer run only targets recipients of assorted cclors., M.
Buchanan said he could provide sales figures for January anfi
February, 1980. However, he noted that just because oil

was purchased then does not mean it was manufactured durlng

in these two months.

In order to keep volume figures in perspective, annual sales
volume of Sunnyside Lamp ©il for 1979 was reported to be 13,118
cases or 157,416 bottles, Mr. Buchanan told me that Sunnyside
5013 1,639 cases of assorted lamp c¢il during Jahuary and
February of 1980 - 1,499 cases to Cotter Stores ané warehcuses
and 140 to non-Cotter stores. The red (B0198) and Crystal
(B0208) oil we had discussed were both manufactured during
February, 1980. Mr. Buchanan said a total c¢f 83 cases of
crystal oil were sold during February, 1230 - 68 to Cctter
dealers and 15 toc non-Cotter dealers. FHe also told me that

& total of 71 cases of red oll were sold during February,

1980 - 51 to Cotter dealers and 20 to non-Cotter dealers.

Fe said the specific lot of red oil in guestion (RC192) ha@
been produced Feb. 26, 7 and B, and that a total of 259 cases
had been manufactured. According to my records, 252 cases of
B0198 red oil were in inventory when distribution was halted
3-7-80. This would leave only 7 cases unaccounted for in terms
cf recall notificaticn. Mr. Buchanan said in his notes he

had written that 220 cases were in inventory at that time.
This would mean that 39 cases were distributed in total. The
exact number that went to Cotter as opposed to non-Cotter
dealers is unknown.

BDuring a €-13-80 conversation with Mr. Buchanan he said that
after a computer run that was to be done the follcocwing week

he would clarify/update any change in informaticn or figures \
previously provided. During our 7-10-80 phone conversation '
he gave me the following information. Corrected figures

for assorted lamp oil only:

7
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Produced February, 1980
Inventory as of 3-7-80

Probably shipped

Produced January, 1980
Inventory as of 3-7-80

Probably shipped initially
Returned from Cotter Warehouses

Probably shipped

EUNNYSICE LAMP
OIL KECALL

1,440¢ cases (12 each)
1,3C05 cases

135 cases

1,122 cases

842 cases

280 cases

145 cases

135 cases

The total number of cases of assorted lamp cil prokably shipped

in January and February of 1980 is 270 cases cr 3,240 bottles.

The total number of replacemesnt caps recuested as of 7-9-80

was 9,052, a number almost triple the number of units probably
shipped. Mr. Buchanan speculated that some custorers were

making blanket requests for replacewent caps for their entire —
inventory or some caps were being replaced on stock manufactured

in 1979.

When I talked to Mr. Buchanan on 7-9-8¢0,

he tolé me that the

nused Seaguist caps had been returned to Seacuist. He said
ceaquist has basically had no comment about the situation
other than that they feel the cap is functicning properly.
He sgsaid Svnnyside hasn't decided what action they are going
to take yet. He again inguired whether CPSC had inspected

Seaguist headgquarters in New Jersey yet.
I later learned that

heardéd anything about that recently.

I told him I hadn't

nc inspection of that site ha® yet been made. At that time,
Mr. Buchanan tcld me that the last request for replacement caps
was on 6-18-80 and that the total number of replacement caps

requested as of 7-9-80 was 5,052,

He also said that based upon

the volume of oill purchased, Sunnyside had determined that
not many units had gone to indirect Cotter consignees.

oM



ALL AREA OQFFICES TF=21-8¢
Lebra A. Xrause, CHI-AC ttIs: 30185
g1z €r 028
Target: °2/2/80
RM 80-0360 Fours ¢ 2 Per Check

RECALL OF SUNNYSIDE LaMP CIL
MANUFACTURED BY SUNNYSILCE CORP.,
225 CAKPENTER AVE., WEEELING, IL 600590

INITIAL REPCRT COF RECALL AlND REQUEST FCR
EFFECTIVENESS CHECKS

l. Reason for Recall: Seaquist ring—guard closures on bottles
of Sunnyside Lamp 01l were founc tc be malfunctioning in a
nurber of instances. The cuter rings are sometimes "jammed”
rendering the caps non-functional as safety closures. This
finding would serve to categorize the Sunnyside Lamp Cil as
a mishranded hazardous substance under Section 2(p) cf the
FHSA.

<. 7Type of FProgram: Voluntary Corrective Action Program.

3. 1ldentifyiny Product Data: Sunnyside Lamp Cil is packaged
in 32 oz. clear plastic becttles with the words "sunnyside
SCENTED lamp ©il"™ appearing on the front of the bottle ~and
"SUNNYSIDE CORFCRATION CCNSUMER PRODUCTS DIVISION WHEELING,
IL 60690" on the back. The cil comes in a variety cf scents
and colors (recd, green, arnber, blue and clear). The bottles
subject to the recall bear & Seagquist ring-guard clcsure,
i.e., a white plastic two piece clcsure where the inner
portion is threaded to attach to the bottle and the ocuter
pertion consists of a plastic ring. In raised white letterinc
on the cap is “LIPT WEILE TURNING CLOSE TICHTLY 3,669,294".
The retail price per bottle is generally close to $2.

4. Corrective Acticon Plan:i The firm mailed a letter dated
3-24-80 and short gquesticnnalre to dealers, i.e., their
direct consignees who received the recalled lamp ocil
and all Cotter dealers, The cdealers were asked to check
their lamp o©il inventcry and report back to Sunnyside: 1)
whether they had nc lamp oil in steck, 2) whether all caps
appeared to be functioning prorerly, or 2) "X" number of
caps did not seem to ke working properly and they would
expect that wany rejplacements. The firm is monitoring
the number of responses and the number cf replacement

caps requested,
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feaguist caps that were unused at the time of the 3-7-80
inspection have been returned to Seaquist., Filled bottles
in Sunnryside's inventory at that time have been recapped
ancd returned to inventory. The replacement caps are posi-
tive on click-lcck caps manufactured by Cwens~Illinois.

5. 1Injuries Leaths, Safety Related Ccmplaints, Legal Actions
Against the Firm: ©On 7-18-80, the firm's representative
told me that to date they had not received any complaints
regarding the lamp oil clcsures other than the cone I brought
to their attention during my 3-7-=8¢ inspection which in-
voclved an accidental ingestion of the subject o¢il

6. DMNumber of Preducts Involved: Sunnyside has targeted only
two lots of lamp o©il for recall. These are lots of as=orted
cclors of c¢il manufactured in January and February of 1980
for which the CRC's exhibited the highest failure rate during
field examinaticon. The lots are icdentified as ACl72 and EQ171.
Lot numbers appregr on cases but not individual products.
1,122 cases (12 bottles each} of assorted oll were produced
in January, 198BC and 1,440 cases in February, 19820.

7. Dates of Production: The two leots of assorted oil being
recalled were produced in January and February of 1958G.

8. Dates of bistribution: The oil is kept in inventory and
¢istributed as it is ordered. The lots being recalled were
available for distribution from the time they were produced
until 3-7-80 when distribution was halted.

9. Mode of Distribution ard Number of Consignees: Sunnysice
has approximately 375 direct consignees that receive the
subject lamp cil. Ten of these consignees are Cotter ware-
houses who then redistribute the oil tc some of their 7,000
plus dealers. Althcuygh Sunnyside believes that most Cotter
retail stores did not &acquire the product, they sent recall
notices to all Cotter dealers. In addition to these indirect
consignees who received cil frem Cetter warehouses Sunnyside
sold the o0il directly to a number of Cctter stcres. These
storee make up the bulk of Sunnyside's direct consignees.

10. Geoqraphic bistribution; The product is distributec¢ thrcugh-
out the United States with no known gecgraphic concentration.

1l. Estimateé Life of Product in Consumer's Hands: Unknown.

12. when and kow the Firm Learned of the Prcblem: The firm's
representatives stated that they first bhecame aware of the

-
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13.

14,

15.

lsl

LAMP CIL

proclem during a 3-7-80 CPEC inspection, That inspection
was initiated as & fcllow—-up tG a NEISS case invelving acci-
dental lamp oil ingesticn attributed to a faulty cagp.

khen and How CPSC Learned of the Froblem: The CHI-AQO received
a complaint regarding accidental ingestion of Sunnysicde Lamp
Cil. A 3-4-80 investigation found that the cap involved in
the incident and a similar cap from a seccnd bottle of the

0il were both "jammed" facilitating easy removal. The 15
month old victim received hospital treatment subseguent to

the ingestion.

Samples: Samples were ccllected under CR He., E-815-0244
during field examinaticn of the firm's in—-hcuse inventory of
the lamp oil. Bottles of c¢il were exarined¢ from each of

10 procduction runs and some ¢f the bottles with imrroperly
functioning caps were ccllected fcr the sample., A sample of
unused Seaguist closures was later collected from Sunnysice
inventory under tample Neo. E~815-2985. The investigator
examined 47 caps from six cases (2200 each) and sampled caps
he judged wculd not function properly as CRC's.

Firm's Plan for bisposition of Returned kroduct: Both the
pottles returned from Cotter warehouse inventory and Sunny-
sice's cwn inventory have been recapped¢ and returned -tc
stock. In accordance with the firm's corrective action
program, retailers will not actually return inventory but
will receive replacement caps cn an as needed/as reqguested
basis. They are then to dispose of the non-functicning
caps.

CPSC Plan tor Mconitoring: Please perform standard level
effectiveness checks at the following locations. Indirect
Cctter cunsignees have been indicated by an asterisk. Althougt
they may have not received the oil they should have been
notified of the recall. All other sites should have actually
received the subject lamp oil.

When you are making the effectiveness checks, rlease see

if there is any Sunnyside lawp 0il in stock at that time
bearing the subject closures. If so, count the inventory and
examine the caps. Reccrd the nurmber of non-functioning
CrC's, if any. The caps were found to be non-functional

as CRC's in instances where the outer ring was "jammed"

and did not freely rotate. Therefore, the cap can be removed
simply by turning without lifting up in these instances. Try
to remove the cap withcut lifting up in order t¢ check whether
it is functioning properly. Gee if the store can tell you
when shelf inventory was purchased - particularly if non-

&)



MEMCRANDUM 7-21-80 DAK —-4=- HLCALL QF SUMKRYZIDE
L2MF CIL

functioning CrRC's are found. &Alsco, 1f the CRC's aren't func-
tioring properly please report the coler of oil where they
were tound and ask if this ©il was from a case of asscrted
cclors of cil or a case containing only that color of oil.
Please be sure to inquire whether the store has received

any safety related ccmplaints due tc non-functionino CRC's
fcund on this lamp oil.

Atlanta Area Cffice
Bluelick TV Raraware, 11552 Bluelick RKad., Louisville, RY 40229
¥ing TV Hardware, 1837 Piecdment Rd., M. E., Btlanta, GA 30324

*cakdale TV Hardware, 1140 Cakdale Ré., Charlotte, MC 28216

Boston Area Cffice

ithite TV Hardware, 428 FPranklin &t., Fraringham, M2 (01761

*Fconomy True Value Fardware, Z1% Massachusetts AVe,., BRoston,
Ma 02115 ©

Chicago Area Office

Highwoou Peint, 2695 %Waukegan Ave., Highland Park, IL 600635

Ace Store, 2817 K. Clark, Chicagyo, IL &0614

OCsco Drug, 6505 W. Diversey, Chicago, IL 60635

Ace Stere, 2369 E., 62nd St., Indianarolis, IN 46220

Cleveland Area Office

Livcocnia True Value, 33523 Five Mile ké., Livonia, MI 48154
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Pallas Area CGffice
Everett TV, 101 %. ravis, Conroe, TX 77301
*Qates TV Hardware, 2320 Cates Dr., Dallas, TX 7522¢&

Cetter & Co. (YWarehouse), 8401 ambassador Row, Dallas, TX 75247

L.enver Aree (Qffice

McConnell TV Hardware, 3999 N. Academy, Ccleorado Springs, €O 80817

Kansas City Area Office

FMiller TV Hardware, 4900 State Ave., Kensas City KS 66102

Los Angeles Area Cffice

Vista TV Hardware, 3295 K. McDowell Rd., Phoenix, AZ 85008

Minneapolis Area Office
Kraemers TV ¥Yardware, Glen Lake Sfhopping Center, Minnetonka, MN 55345
Johnson Wholegale Cc., Inc., 5113 Acacemy Dr., Macison, WI 53716

Coast to Coast Stores, 6915 University, Middleton, WI 53562

Mew York Area Cffice
Benjaeamin Brothers TV Hardware, 121 W, Summi t, Tenafly, ®BJ 07670

Snitzer RBrecs. TV, 776 Tconawanda 8t., Buifale, MY 14267

Fhiladelphia Area Cffice

Fisher's TV Hardware, 7430-32 Frankicrd Ave., Philacelphia, P2 19136

!
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San Francisco Area Gffice
Larkfield Bardware, 510 Larkfieid Center, 8Santa kesa, CA  9%4C)
*ARC Tru—-vValue Home Center, 4750 Mission St., San Francisco,
CA 94112
Seattle Area Cffice

*Alexander East Unicn TV Hardware, 2205 F. Union Ave,., Seattle,
WA 98122

*zgaumont TV Hardware, 43€3 N. E. Fremcnt 2t., Portland, OR ©7213

Cotter & Ce. (Warehouse), 1600 N. E. 1l81lst aAve., Portland, CR 972
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5-22&23-80

CALLER: DEBRA KRAUSE, INVESTIGATOR, CHI-AQO
%" e A Rr

CALLED: WILLIAM BUCHANAN, REGULATORY AFFAIRS,
SUNNYSIDE CORP.

SUBJECT: RECALL OF SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL, RN NO. 80-0360

BACKGROUND

The CHI-AO sent Sunnyside a letter dated 3-19-80 stating that
they should immediately initiate a recall of all bottles of
their lamp oil that are equipped with defective closures.

The firm's response letter, dated 3-21-80, outlines their plan
to send a notification letter to all consignees and to provide
replacement caps on an as needed basis. On 5-21-80, I was
asked to obtain a recall, number, issue an initial notifi-
cation memo and assign some effectiveness checks. In that
regard I telephoned Mr. Buchanan on 5-22&23-80 to obtain
supplemental information.

CONVERSATION

I confirmed with Mr. Buchanan that he had obtained copies of

my 3-7 & 3-12/13-80 inspection reports per his FOIA request

and that he concurred with the figures and information con="
tained therein. I repeated the numbers I would be using

for purposes of the recall to insure their accuracy. I asked
if the firm had any reports of injuries/deaths/safety related
complaints or legal actions regarding the lamp oil closures
other than the NEISS case incident we had discussed in March.
Mr. Buchanan said that had been the only incident to date.

I verified that the Seaquist caps were introduced into lamp

oil production in January, 1979 at which time they were avail-
able for distribution as well. Distribution of bottles bearing
these caps ceased as of my 3-7-80 inspection. Mr. Buchanan
said the oil was distributed by their truck locally and by
common carrier truck/rail elsewhere. He said that distribution
was nationwide and that he did not know of any geographic
concentration. He also said he did not know what the estimated
1ife of the product in consumer hands would be.

Mr. Buchanan explained to me that Sunnyside has approximately
120 direct retail consignees. He said they also sell to Cotter
Warehouses (of which there are about 9) and some individual
Cotter retail stores. He said they thought that Cotter did

not re-distribute the oil to most of their retail outlets.

2.0\
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RECORD OF TELEPHONE CONVERSATION -2-

However, to insure total awareness of the recall, he said they
sent recall notification letters to all Cotter retail stores

in addition to their own direct consignees. This letter and a
brief guestionnairezre attached to his 3-21-80 letter to the
CHI-A0. He said a total of about 7,000 letters were sent

and approximately 1,475 response cards had been received to date,
He told me about half of the respondents requested replacement
caps, about 1/4 said their inventory was okay and the remaining
fourth reported no inventory. The response card questionnaire
simply asked the dealers to check whether 1) They have no
lamp oil in stock, 2) caps on all the bottles of lamp oil
appear to be functioning properly or 3) X number of caps
seemed to be malfunctioning and they can expect to receive that
many replacement caps. The form does not ask the retailer

to report the number of bottles in inventory when he examines
his stock. Therefore, it is impossible to determine the number
of bottles in dealer inventory versus the number of bottles

in consumer hands.

Mr. Buchanan told me they had phoned Cotter warehouses regarding
the recall. He said Cotter warehouses then returned their

total remaining inventory of 13,848 bottles. On 5-23-80 he told
me that Cotter warehouses only bought assorted lamp oil as
opposed to cases containing only one color. He said that

1,740 of the units returned from Cotter had been produced

4

e

-

during January of 1980. Lots made during Januarya nd February L///_

of 1980 were found to have the highest failure rate during —
field examination. He said all units returned from Cotter

plus all units in Sunnyside's own inventory as of 3-7-80 had

been recapped with an Owens clic-loc closure and returned

to inventory. Mr. Buchanan said that they had actually produced
43,488 bottles of assorted lamp oil in January and February

of 1980 and found 32,940 ¢of these in their own inventory as

of 3-7-80. This leaves 10,548 bottles of assorted oil from
January and February that went into distribution. One thousand

seven hundred forty of these were returned from Cotter warehousesb//

which would lower the number to 8,808 in distribution. (There
were four production lots in January and February of 1980
- two of assorted oil, one of red oil, one of crystal oil.
Only the crystal oil had a failure rate less than 10% during
field examination.) The number of replacement caps requested

to retrofit bottles from these runs specifically is unknown. Fradd
S ey Rpt ALY -
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RECORD OF TELEPHONE COMVRESATION ~3-

I requested that Mr. Buchanan provide me with a customer listing
so that we could conduct recall effectiveness checks. He said
he would check with the mailing service that sent the notifi-
cation letters to get this information. I asked if quality
control regarding the capping operation had been revised and

if the procedures had been put in writing. I said if the
procedures were in writing I would like to have a copy. Mr.
Buchanan said he would check this out with Roger Petty, Director
of Manufacturing. I also explained that we request firms to
submit written reports biweekly or monthly to report recall
progress. Mr. Buchanan asked that I make a written regquest

for the customer listing, quality control procedures and progress
reports. I talked to Mr. Buchanan briefly on 5-23-80 to clarify
some information. I told him I would also like to request

a copy of the letter sent out to dealers with replacement caps.
Mr. Buchanan said that he didn't mind giving me some information
over the phone, although he said he would prefer to see it

in writing to verify data and to keep the firm abreast of all
reports. I told him that I would be glad to make a written
report of our conversation and would appreciate his informing

me if he 4id note an error or discrepancy. On 5-23-80 he

said he would respond to my requests as soon as they were
received in writing.
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CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
March 21,1980

Y

Mr. Milton J. Schulz, Acting Director
Chicago Area Office

Consumer Products Safety Commission
230 South Dearbormn

Chicago, Il1l. 60604

Dear Mr. Schulz:

We have received your letter of March 19,1980 concerning the CPSC inspection
of our lamp oil inventory. Since I have been involved with this situation
from the beginning, Mr. Lueders has asked me to respond.

I would like to clarify a few points in your letter and expand on it a bit.

The ingestion referred to in your letter occurred, according to your inves-
tigator Debra Krause, on February 17,1980. Our first knowledge of this
ingestion was March 7,1980 when Debra Krause arrived for an inspection.
This was nineteen days after the occurrence. I do not know the exact date
the CPSC had been notified, but it appears from your letter that your oifice
was informed of this before March 7,1980. When we were made aware of the
situation we immediately stopped all shipment of our lamp oil, until we
could determine the scope and seriousness of the problem. If we had been
notified as soon as the CPSC became aware of a possible problem we could -
have prevented even more bottles with this cap from entering commerce, we
therefore, request prompt notification if there are any future problems
concerning our products.

We were investigated by the CPSC on March 7, March 12, March 13 and March 20
involving three different investigators. These investigations did neot only
involve a random sampling of our lamp o0il inventory on March 13th (March 18th
in your letter). They also involved lengthy examinations of our files, our
filling;and'capping operations, questioning of our plant and office personnel
and investigation of our unused cap inventory.

We cooperated every possible way, even to giving the CPSC samples of cur
bottles, caps, photostatic copies of our records and every assistance.

As a result we accompanied the CPSC investigators every step of the way and
we have reached different conclusions from those expressed in your letter.

-~
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Most importantly, we do not feel this is a widepsread and serious problem.
We know of no C/R closure that can be guaranteed to be effective 100% of
the time. Effectiveness specifications as outlined in Part 1700.15 of
Subchapter E of the Regulations under the Poison Prevention Packaging Act
recognizes this,

We do not content that these closures are or are not child resistant. Ve
do know that the manufacturer has certified that they have been tested and
meet the requirements for Protocol testing on the one hand. On the other
hand we have the results of a CPSC inspection on March 13, (not March 18
as indicated in your letter), during which inspection a random sampling

of 10 different production runs (not 9 as specified in your letter)
produced the following results:

Product Code Bottles Tested f# Of Failing Closures Failure Rate
BO171 216 59 27.3%
AQ172 216 34 15.7% -
L9041 216 15 6.9%
B0198 216 23 10.6%
L9019 216 14 6.4%
19004 216 8 3.7%
K9220 216 2 0.9%
J9083 216 3 1.3%
B0O208 216 8 3.74
K9024 72 0 0.0%

TOTALS 2016 166 8.2%

LY
In addition to a subjective test showing an overall failure rate of 8.2%,
it is very possible that these very same bottles subjected to Protocol
testing may have an even better success rate.

In consideration of these results we do not feel we have a 'serious problem

Of the two production codes, BOl71 and A0l72, that show a higher degree of
failure, prompt action, on our part, allowed only a small portion of our
production runs to enter channels of commerce. To be exact we produced
1440 cases of Code B0l71, and at the time we stopped shipment (3/7/80)

we still bad 1,305 cases in our warehouse. We produced 1,122 cases of
Code A0172, and at the time we stopped shipment (3/7/80) we had 842 cases
in our warehouse.

In consideration of this we do not feel the '"problem" is widespread.

1‘0
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We, too, are concerned with the safety of the public, especially as relates
to the use of our products, and that is why we took the precaution on

March 7, of not shipping any product with this slip ring closure. We are

in the process of recapping our entire inventory with an Owens Illinois

push and turn type C/R closures which we feel will be an improvement over
the slip ring closure we were purchasing from Sequist. This cap and capping
operation was shown to your investigators and was met with only encouraging
comments and approval.

We feel we have acted responsibly and quickly to a questionable problem.
We do not feel it is "widespread' or 'serious'. However, to minimize the
limited problem that may exist we are mailing a letter and a postal reply
card to be mailed to all stores who have or may have recently purchased
lamp oil from us. We have enclosed a draft of this letter and reply card
for your information.

Sincerely,

SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION /7

T ) 27 7 ;f/// e
A e

William Buchanan
Regulatory Affairs

S8

cc: Mry William Lueders
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sunnyﬁde

Consumer Producis Division
225 Carpenter Avenue

Wheehng, llinois 60030
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SUNNYSIDE:
1 HAVE CHECKED ALL SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL IN MY INVENTORY AND HAVE FOUND

THE FOLLOWING: (PLEASE CHECK)

(7 1 HAVE NO LAMP OIL IN STOCK o
[~ CAPS ON ALL SUNNYSIDE LAMP OIL APPEAR TO BE FUNCTIONING PROPERLY
1 HAVE FOUND CAPS THAT APPEAR NOT TO BE FUNCTIONING PROPERLY

AND EXPECT YOU TO SUPPLY ME WITH NEW CAPS FOR THESE BOTTLES.

STORE STAMP
SIGNED -
: -
DATE
-
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March 24,1980 ‘

Dear Mr. Dealer:

It has come to our attention that some Sunnyside Lamp 0il bottles may be
closed with child resistant caps that don't necessarily function as

designed.

It is important that you take a few minutes to check your inventory to
make certain all Lamp O0il caps in your store are properly child resistant.

The caps in question are the lift and turn type and can be identified by
the U.S. Pat. No. 3,669,294 on the top of the cap.

When checking your inventory please be sure the outer ring rotates freely
so that the cap will not unscrew unless the outer ring is first held in
the upper position. Please retighten all caps securely and place any
bottles with defective caps aside, so they will not be sold to the

public.
While we feel a minimal percentage of the caps in question are actually
defective, the matter is of great concern to all of us. We appreciate

your cooperation and apologize for any inconvenience you may be caused.

After you check your inventory it is also important that you fill out
the enclosed postage paid card and return it to us as soon as possible.

Again, thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION
Consumer Products Division

b

Soivents CH Is Outs
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March 19, 1980 b
%?,
il
prr—
Mo, WilLian R, Luzdens
Presddent
SUNNYSITE CORP.
225 Carpenter Avenue "1
Wheeldng, 12Linods 60090 e’
Bt
Dear Mr. Luedens: —
On Mavch 7, 1980, an Llavesideaton frnom tinls office comducted am An-
apection o4 your flum. This Luwspeciion was conducied as a followe :
up to oun Lnvestination of a T5-month old cadld's aceddental inges- |
Lion of Swunnyadide Scented Lamp 04L. Our fnvestigaiion reveafed that f
the Larp odl container was equipped telth a child nnsistant ofosure, o
but fhe closuwrie falled Lo wornk pronerly. The subsequent {napcctiion b
04 powr 4imm showed that this falling closure was not an Lsofated b=
b‘lbﬁderbt. I——
On Manch 13, 1980, Livesiigaiors nelunned Lo yourn fimm and conduci:-
ed an exandnaiion of a randma samoling of Lamp odll bofifes 4ron ninn
[9) different production runs. Edghieen {18) cases from each of the
production runs were opened awud the closwres on each of the botiles
' in these cases wene testel to see if they were wonking propertiy. - L
The nesulis of this cxamnation are as follows: i
I
PERCLKTAGL OF . —
FAILING CLOSURLS e
NUNBER OF PER TOTAL W0. OF -
PRODUCT CODE FAILING CLOSURES DCTILES EXAHDILD
BOi71 59 27.3% .
AD172 - 34 15.73%
LFusL - 15 6.9%
B0198 23 10.8%
L9013 ! G.u%
L9oOu ts 3.7%
K9220 2 C.3%
J9083 3 1.3%
BG208 8 3.7%
r
’ i
———
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Mr. 24884am R, Luedens, President Maneh 19, 1959
SUNNYSTDE COKP.
Wheeling, ILLinois 60090

Page Lwo

These figures Gulicate that this £s a widespread and senious pro-
blem. To preveit fulwre accildenial ingestions you shonid Lemedintell
initdiate a hecall of all the boftles of yowr Lamp oil that ere equip-

. ped with defeciive closwries., This necall should exiend o Lhe retadl
' disinibution Level.,

You should be aware that Lamp ol that has been packaged wilh a de-
feative child nesdistant closure 48 a wisbranded hazandows subsiance
(see Section 2(p)} o4 the Federnal Hazanziows Subsiances Act, FiiSA,
copy enclosed). The dntroduciion Lnlo Lintersiale commerce 0f a mis-
bremded hazardous substance 48 a prohibiled act unlen Seation 4 04
iha FHSA. As such it could subject you ainl your finm Lo Lhe penal-
Lies specified in Seetion 5 of Lhe FIISA,

We nequest that you respond in wniting to this office within seven
{7) days o4 yowr necelpt o4 this Lelfen. Tn vour nesponse you
should detail what steps you have taven 1o recalt the violative
Lamo oil., With your nesponse, you should Inclfule copies of all ne-
call notifications you have sent ouf.

Sincenely,

Hebton J. Scanlz
Acting Uirceton
CHICAGO ARCA OFFICE/CPSC

Enclosures: afs

WIS/ IR/ ke

bee: CER (FVYI)

bec: MIS (FVYI)

bee: EBA (FVI)

bee: JRV/DLD (FVYI) -
bee: S/J (E-815-0244) .
bee: E/F :

S ¢ e - e v .- -
L I R N o @ T WTIEC T e W e T "™ em o I Ve R s bk ke - .
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INSPECTION—INVESTIGATION COVERSHEET Cw g/ #_ KC"(- 7%

1.AREAOFFICE  |2.OPERATION " 13.DATE 4, RERORTNU.
CET }Z 12 & 13/80
Insp. inv. 3/ .
5. ESTABLISHMENT NAME 8. FIRM IDENTIFICATION NO.
Sunnyside Corv. , 00-385-3121 o
7. ESTABLISHMENT ADDRESS 8. RELATED FIRMS

225 Carpenter Ave.

“heeling, IL 60090 lione
9. PRODUCTS INSPECTED - 10, OTHER REGULATED PRODUCTS
Scented Lamp Gil Taint solvents and related

paetroleun pr:ducts

a. PRODUCTS INSPECTED b. OTHER REG. PRODS. ¢. TOTAL (Inc. non-reg.)

11. ESTAB. TYPE = >
1 E g 170 009 wiolesale $ 2.5 mil, ZIst.
M. SNZ | units157s 416 }?983’;335 Units
13.1.S. BUSINESS 14, SAMPLES COLLECTED 15.PROJECT | 16.HOURS N
Rec. % Sold % H=815-0244 18

17. REASON FOR INSPECT./INVEST.—DOC. REF.

Tollow-up to IISS case 800229C 15021 involvins ingestion of Sumiyside lamp oil/

malfunctioning CRC.
19, TITLE 20. SIGNATURE
Investigator 4 \%ﬁﬂ;

~21. ENDORSEMENT o /
Inspection of this manufacturer of scented lamp 0il and other solvent products was
made as part of the fillow-up to a consumer complaint involving an accidental in-
gestion of the firm's lamp o0il. Previous follow-up discovered that the closures
used by Sunnyside on this product appear to fail to operate as intended. This par-
ticular inspection was made to conduct a field examination of finished stock to
determine the extent of the closure problem.

"18.EMPLOYEE'S NAME

Debra A. Krause

Inspection revealed that the firm had some ten different production lots of Tamp oil
on hand. Two-hundred sixteen units from each production lot were examined. An at-
tempt was made to remove the cap on each unit without 1ifting on the outer ring as
directed for removing normally functioning closures. Failure rates as high as 27.3%
were noted with three production lots having a failure rate of over 10%. Sunnyside
officials were informed that in past cases CPSC had requested recall of units with
failing closures and that distribution of improperly packaged lamp oil would be a
violation of the law. They made no promises for any future action. They did indi-
cate that they had put a hold on further shipments of lamp o0il stock until units
could be re-capped with a different design safety closure.

F/U: To CHI-AO Compliance D1v1s1on for rev1ew

22. ENDORSER’S NAME 23. TITLE IGNAT

I Eric B. Ault S.I. 55) B @M
25. ENDORSEMENT DATE 26. DISTRIBUTION

l4/4/80 lCHI e/f thru CHI Comp. cc: NYC-AO; CERM, Eber]e

CPSC FORM NO. 167 (Rev. 6/76)



EIR 3-12/13-80 DAK -1~ Sunnyside Corpg.
225 Carpenter Ave.
Wheeling, IL 60090

SUMMARY

A follow-up inspection and field examination was conducted at
Sunnyside Corporation on 3-12 and 3-13-80 as a continuation

of the 3-7-80 inspection regarding the malfunctioning CRC's

on their scented lamp 0il. I showed credentials and issued a
Notice of Inspection to William Buchanan, Regulatory Affairs
on both 3-12 and 3-13-80. Roger Petty, Director of Manufac-
turing was present during my 3-12 visit but just spoke to me
briefly on 3~13. On 3-12-80, I collected 25 invoices documen-
ting sale of the lamp oil from January, 1979 to the present.
Roger Petty, Director of Manufacturing, gave me an invoice
showing that the first purchase of the problematic Efeaguist
closures was 12-7-78. He said they went into production approxi-
mately 1-1-79. Because the lamp o0il is a low volume product
for Sunnyside, selecting invoices was a time consuming task.
Therefore, to facilitate this process I isolated my selection
to their three major accounts - Ace Hardware, Cotter & Co.,
and Hardware Wholesalers, Inc. The invoices are attached as
Exhibit 4. When Mr. Buchanan asked me why I wanted these
invoices I told him that CPSC might send investigators to

some of their customers to examine the closures on shelf inven-
tory.

I further explained that I would be conducting a field examin- .,
ation of Sunnyside's in~house inventory of lamp oil. I said 7
I would first have to determine the number of production runs

of lamp oil and then I would examine closures from each run in
an effort to determine how many CRC's were malfunctioning.

I explained that non-functional CRC's would classify the lamp
0il as a "misbranded hazardous substance” under the Federal
Hazardous Substances Act. I also told them that in past cases
like this a recall had been initiated.

On 3-12-80, Mr. Buchanan elaborated that in addition to overseeing
Regulatory Affairs he is also responsible for distribution

and warehousing. He added that Roger Petty is responsible for
manufacturing, purchasing and also for warehousing. He said

the Wheeling site is their only location and that they employ

less than 50 people. The men estimated that the lamp oil had

been marketed by Sunnyside for approximately 15 years. They

said that production records for at least the last year could

be found in their lab books.

Mr. Petty told me he had called the Seaquist office in Crystal

Lake on 3-11. He said he explained their problems with the
closures to the Quality Control Administrator. He said she

NV



EIR 3-12/13-80 DAK -2~ Sunnyside Corp.
Wheeling, IL

did not actually comment on the situation but asked for a sample
of the subject caps. He said he sent a sample of approximately
20 caps and a follow-up letter to Seagquist dated 3-11-80
delineating the problem. A copy of this letter is attached as
Exhibit 2.

Mr. Petty also provided me with a copy of Seaquist/Consclidated's
promotional sheet which they had received regarding the 3,669,294
CRC. See Exhibit 1. This sheet states that the closures

have been protocol tested by United States Testing Company.

I noted that under the category "Functional Design" the procedures
for unfastening and fastening the closure are described as

"A natural action for adults who don't read instructions.®

I suggested that although we (Messrs. Buchanan, Petty and
myself) had found a number of jammed Seaquist caps in inven-
tory, perhaps this condition would be alleviated during the
actual capping procedure. Mr. Petty said that the caps should
rotate freely before application. He re-confirmed that no re-
ceiving inspection had been conducted on the caps. He said
that the Seaquist caps had not been used on any other product.
The capping machine was stated to be used for other products.
Mr. Petty estimated that it would cost Sunnyside $10,000 - $15,000
to recap their inventory, not including indirect costs.

Mr. Petty said they had purchased 6,600 Owens-Illinois CRC's
through Continental Glass and that they had arrived 3-11.

He described these as positive-on clic-lock caps. I observed
their re~capping efforts and noted that they were white caps
with red lettering on top that read, "CLOSE TIGHTLY***WHILE
PUSHING DOWN TURN". Mr. Petty said they had received verbal
guarantees from Owens and Continental Glass that the caps meet
protocol testing requirements. He said they are using this
first lot of Owens caps to see if they work properly in con-
junction with their capping machine. He said they seemed to be
working out. Mr. Petty said they plan to get a written state-
ment from Owens regarding protocol testing before these caps
become a part of their standard production. He also said they
would continue to search the marketplace for a better cap.

When I observed the recapping operation on 3-12-80, I veri-
fied that the capping machine is a Capem Capper manufactured
by Consolidated Packaging Machinery Corp., Buffalo, NY. Eric
Ault, S.I. accompanied me on 3-13, and also saw the capping
machine. We noted that this particular machine did not appear

v



EIR 3-12/13-80 DAK -3- Sunnyside Corp.
Wheeling, IL

to be very sophisticated. Contrary to the firm's letter of
3-21-80, we only observed the capping operation and asked
questions about it although their letter states, “This cap
(meaning Owens) and capping operation was shown to your in-
vestigators and was met with only encouraging comments and
approval." The recapping procedure involved manually removing
the Seaquist caps, manually replacing them with Owens caps
and machine tightening the new caps. We were told that the
tightness of the caps is mainly determined by the type of
liner used in the capping jaw. We were informed that a cork
liner was used when the Seaquist ring guard caps were being
applied and a neoprene liner was being used to apply the new
Owens caps to the lamp o0il. The firm's representatives es-
timated that it would take four men approximately two weeks
to completely recap their lamp oil inventory.

When I first observed the recapping machine on 3-12, I spoke to
Sunnyside's main foreman, Wendel Tooley. I asked Mr. Tooley
some direct questions regarding capping procedures. He told me
they spot check the caps on 3 to 4 bottles every 20 to 30
minutes. He said this averages out to one check per pallet

and added that the check is conducted when a pallet is at

least 1/2 full or better. Each pallet consists of 48 cases.

He said that if he finds one cap that is too loose, he adjusts
the machine and re-runs the pallet. Cap tightness is mainly
determined by the liner in the capper. It was pointed out

that other machine adjustments are very minimal. He said

he did not notice if the ring guard caps were jammed. Mr.
Petty said that spot check procedures had been in effect some
time and that he didn't know who had established these proced-
ures. He said there were no written guality control proced-
ures for checking caps. The spot check procedure as it was
explained to me seemed very subjective.

The foreman, Wendel Tooley, reports to the Plant Manager,
Job Wetter, and Mr. Wetter reports to Roger Petty, Director
of Manufacturing. It was explained that when the foreman

is absent the Plant Manager or his designee performs the
spot checks. Since there are no written procedures, I don't
know if the spot checking procedure is uniformly implemented
by the several parties that are responsible for this task

from time to time.

When I went into the warehouse on 3-12, I observed handwritten
signs posted by the lamp o0il stating, "DO NOT SHIP ANY LAMP
OIL UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE"”. Messrs. Buchanan, Petty and myself
then took a general inventory of the amount of lamp oil in-
house and the number of production runs. We established that
there were a total of 10 preoduction runs designated as follows:
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EIR 3-12/13-80 DAK -4- Sunnyside Corp.
Wheeling, Il

BR0O171, A0172, BO198, L9004, L9041, L9019, K9220, J9083, K9024,
B0208. We counted a total of 3394 cases or 40,728 bottles of
lamp oil including 192 cases (4 pallets) that were being recapped
on that day. A photocopy of my handwritten tally was provided

to Sunnyside at their request. The largest amount of inventory
was 1728 cases of the B0171 and A0l172 lots, which were the most
recent production runs.

The 6600 Owens caps would be sufficient to recap approximately
12 pallets of lamp 0il. Messrs. Petty and Buchanan instructed
the workers to draw the remaining 8 pallets from the B0171

and A0172 lots at my request. This way, they woculd not be
totally depleting any one production run which would allow me
to conduct field examination of all 10 production lots. At
the same time, the workers would not be unnecessarily hindered
from accomplishing their task. When I was there they were
recapping bottles from the B01l71 run. After recapping, the
finished boxes were designated by the ink stamped codes C0073.

We also counted 22 cases of Seaguist caps in Sunnyside's warehouse
plus one additional case in the processing room. FEach case
contained 2200 caps giving a total of 50,600 Seaguist ring guard
caps in inventory.

On 3-13-80, I returned to Sunnyside to conduct the field exam-
ination of their lamp o0il inventory. I was accompanied by
Eric Ault, S. I., who assisted me in examining the Seaquist
closures for functionability. As stated previously, he briefly
observed the recapping process before we began examining

the CRC's. We examined 18 cases, 12 units each, from nine
production runs. We also examined 6 cases from Lot K9024
which consisted of 32 cases in total and we found no failing
units from that particular run. We attempted to open each
unit without lifting the outer ring. Thirty-three subs were
then selected from failing units. Results were as follows:

Production Run No. Failing Units Percent of Failure
B0171 59 27.3%
A0172 34 15.7%
L9041 15 6.9%
B0198 23 10.6%

7%
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Notice of Inspection is hereby given pursuant to:
Flammable Fabrics Act (15 U.S.C. 1191 et seq.);
Federal Trade Commission Act (15 U.S.C. 41 et seq.);

. Sections 16, 19 and 27 of the Consumer Product Safety
Act (15 U.S.C. 2065, 2068 and 2076)

Refer to the back of this form for a discussion of inspectional authority.
Refer to the attachment to this form for pertinent statutory language.

9. PURPOSES OF INSPECTION AND NATURE OF INFORMATION TO BE OBTAINED
AND/OR COPIED.

The purpose of this inspection is to obtain information; to review

and obtain copies of items including but not limited to records, reports,
books, documents; and labeling; and to obtain samples, in order to enforce

or determine compliance with the Flammable Fabrics Act, and Consumer Product
Safety Act.

10. SIGNATURE (CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION EMPLOYEE)
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Notice of Inspection is hereby given pursuant to:
Flammable Fabrics Act (15 U.S.C. 1191 et seq.);
. Federal Trade Commission Act (15 U.S.C. 41 et seq.);

Sections 16, 19 and 27 of the Consumer Product Safety

Act (15 U.S.C. 2065, 2068 and 2076)
Refer to the back of this form for a discussion of inspectional authority.
Refer to the attachment to this form for pertinent statutory language.

9. PURPOSES OF INSPECTION AND NATURE OF INFORMATION TO BE OBTAINED
AND/OR COPIED.

The purpose of this inspection is to obtain information; to review
and obtain copies of items including but not limited to records, reports,
books, documents; and labeling; and to obtain samples, in order to enforce
or determine compliance with the Flammable Fabrics Act, and Consumer Product

Safety Act.
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RING GUARD

Child-Resistant Closures offer

Safety Protocol tests conducted by United States Testing Company with
children and adults confirm the safety features of the closure. Details
from the official report available on request.

Commercially Ring Guard closures have been commercially produced and used
Proven on many products in New Zealand for several years. Practical
problems of commercial application have been overcome.

- T . Functional Lift the outer ring and unscrew. Drop the ring and screw on. A
Design natural action for adults who don’t read instructions.
No Costly Ring Guard safety closures may be applied with installed capping
Container or equipment. The vertical height profile is identical with standard
Equipment closures, permitting immediate line changeover. Design changes for
Changes containers and cartons not required.
No “Topload” Safety closures with operating mechanisms on the topside are
Problem subject to failure under heavy warehouse storage. The unique

patented design of the Ring Guard closure eliminates this problem.

Liner Options Liners suited for special product applications are available.
Color Options Ring Guard closures are available in standard primary colors or,

under certain conditions, special color runs. All designed to help you
merchandise your product most effectively.

Ring Guard closures will be available In a full range of sizes.

A TR

( CONSOLIDATED CLOSURE CORP. ,L

— === > 1701 Lake Avenue / Glenview, lllinois 60025 / Tel: (312) 724-2460 / Cable Address “Conclose”



March 11,1980

Ms. Carcl Harshman
Seaquist Closures

300 Commerce Drive
Crystal Lake, I1l. 60014

On November 17,1979 we purchased 101,200 of your 28-400 Ring Guard C-R
closures, our PO #10624. We have recently discovered that a large
percentage of these caps do not function as we presume they should.

It appears the outer ring in many cases does not spin freely which
allows the ring to stick in the up position, making it easy to unscrew.
In some cases the outer ring is so tight as to allow the cap to be re-
moved without first 1lifting the ring to put the cap in the removable
mode,

We consider these findings to be a serious potential problem and can-
not take a chance on shipping any more of our existing inventory with
your caps until you have fully investigated this problem and sgatigfied
our convern,

We were inspected by an agent of the Consumer Products Safety Commis-
sion on March 7,1979 and informed of an ingestion poisoning involving
one of our products with a faulty closure manufactured by Seaquist.

This imspection led to the discovery of the tight outer ring condition
I described. In order that we might continue to ship our product we
agreed to recap our entire inventory with another manufacturers' CR
cap which we are sure is in compliance.

I hope you will give this problem your immediate attention as we would
like to returm the entire inventory of used and unused caps for full
credit. We also expect full compensation for the cost of recapping
our filled inventory.

Sincerely,

SUNNYSIDE CORPORATION

Roger E. Petty

Director of Manufacturing ¢\q



INSPECTION-INVESTIGATION COVERSHEET

_1. AREA OFFICE 2. 0PERATION 3. DATE 4, REPORT NO.
o Insp. — o Inv. 3/7/8C
5. ESTABLISHMENT NAME 8. FIRM IDENTIFICATION NO.
Sunnrside Corp. D0=3E5m3%121
7. ESTABLISHMENT ADDRESS 8. RELATED FIRMS 7 -

225 Car, enter Ave,

Vheeling, IL 60020 Lione
9. PRODUCTS INSPECTED 10. OTHER REGULATED PRODUCTS o
Sceanted Lamp Cil Paint solvents and related

petrolsum products

b. OTHER REG. PRODS. c. TOTAL (Inc. non-reg.)

$ 2.5 mil. Ist.

s. PRODUCTS INSPECTED
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170,009 wholesale
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17. REASON FOR INSPECT./INVEST.—DOC. REF.

Follow=up to "DIBS case 200225CTI5C21 involving ingestion of Sumnyside lamp oil/

38
malfunctioning CRC,
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et \%«k
1. ENDORSEMENT

nspection of this manufacturer of scented lamp o0il and other solvent-based products
was made as follow-up to an investigation of an accidental ingestion. Investigation
of the accident revealed that the closre may have failed to operate properly. Follow
up at a retail store selling the lamp oil found stock there to have suspect closures

18. EMPLOYEE'S NAME 19. TITLE

Debra A. Hrause Investigator

" Inspection at Sunnyside Corp. revealed that the "1ift and turn" Ring Guard closures
in question were purchased from Seaquist Closures, formerly known as Consolidated
Closures Corp., Millville, N.J. Sunnyside has no formal written quality control pro-
gram for closures, neither receiving inspection nor finished product check. Informal
checks for closure operation are made on finished goods. Sunnyside had no knowledge
of the ingestion complaint nor did they have any other similar complaints.

A preliminary check of closures on finished goods found a number of units where the
outer ring of the cap failed to rotate freely. It is possible to open these caps
without 1ifting up while turning. Similarly, a number of caps in the firm's stock
of unused caps were found to have a partially jammed outer ring.

F/U: Conduct field examination of firm's filled stock collecting an official samp]e
of failing units. Conduct exam and sample unused closures.
Eric B. Ault S.I.
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. M —a /(.// JZ
25. ENDORSEMENT DATE 26. DISTRIBUTION

4/4/80 CHI e/f thru CHI Comp. cc: NYC-AQ; CERM, Eberle

CPSC FORM NQ. 167 (Rev. 5/75)
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EIR 3-7-80 DAK -1- Sunnyside Ccrp.
225 Carpenter Ave.
Wheeling, IL 60090

SUMMARY

This inspection was initiated as a follow—up to a NEISS case I
conducted on 3-4-80. On 2-17-80, a 15 month old male ingested
an unknown quantity of Sunnyside Scented Lamp 0Oil. He was
rushed to the hospital, admitted to intensive care, and released
two days later. The bottle of 0il had reportedly never been
opened. The child was apparently able to open the bottle
because of a child resistant closure (CRC) that seemed to be
non-functional. The CRC in guestion was a "lift while

turning” variety with an outer ring that is supposed to rotate.
Although the paramedics had taken the bottle involved in the
incident, the consumer still had the CRC and a similar bottle
and CRC., I found that both caps could be removed from the
bottle quite easily and that the outer rings did not move
independently of the inner portions of the caps.

At Sunnyside Corporation I interviewed the man respcnsible for
Regulatory Affairs and the Director of Manufacturing. They said
they were not aware of the subject incident and that the only
complaints they had regarding safety closures were that people
had trouble removing them. Since the product was not currently
in production, I asked to see their inventory of lamp oil. When
the three of us opened several cases of the lamp o0il and examined
the caps we found some that were "jammed" and not functioning 7
as safety closures. Their appearance and performance were
similar to the ones observed at the consumer's home. The firm's
representatives seemed disturbed with these findings and im-
mediately outlined a plan to examine in-house inventory beginning
with most recent production. When I returned to the firm after
lunch, we examined several cases of cap inventory. We found

many instances where the ocuter rings were jammed which would
render the caps non-functional as safety closures if they
remained jammed after being applied to the bottle. These caps
were manufactured by Seaquist Closures, a Division of the

Pittway Corp. Seaquist was formerly known as the Consolidated
Closure Corp. Both names appeared on the cases of caps. Subseqguent
to the review of cap inventory, representatives of Sunnyside

said they were putting this lamp oil into immediate quarantine
until the bottles could be refitted with a different brand

of cap. Two orders including lamp oil were halted in my

presence so that product could be removed. They said they
planned to immediately contact Seaquist about this situation.

/V\
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STRUCTURE AND TYPE OF BUSINESS

Sunnyside Corporation is an Illinois corporation that was

stated to have been in business for 90 years. They are primarily
a manufacturer of paint solvents and related petroleum products.
Approximately 60% of their products are sold through their
consumer product division at the retail level in pint, guart

and gallon containers. The remaining 40% of the products are
industrial products that are sold in bulk, that is, 5 gallon
and 55 gallon containers and the like. When I asked if annual
volume for the firm remained at approximately $2.5 million

I was asked where I got that figure. He explained the corpor-
ation is privatelyv held and they feel that information is
proprietary. I was told that the volume for the firm had not
greatly increased over the last year. It was implied later

in my interview that the figure I quoted was within range

of being correct.

INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY AND PERSONS INTERVIEWED

When I arrived, I showed credentials and issued a Notice of
Inspection to William Buchanan, Regulatory Affairs. When I
explained the nature of my visit Mr. Buchanan called in Roger
Petty, Director of Manufacturing. Both men were present for the
duration of my visit and providea information for this report.
Both men accompanied me while examining in-house inventory of
filled bottles of lamp o0il, as well as separate inventory of just
the Seaquist caps.

Mr. Buchanan said that corporate officers remain William R.
Lueders, President and Harold Meyers, Secretary/Treasurer.

He said that Mr. Lueders has the final responsibility for the
firm's actions. Mr. Buchanan verified that he is still respon-
sible for keeping abreast of Federal regulations, including

HSA labeling. He said that Mr. Petty is responsible for imple-
menting procedures to comply with Federal regulations. He

said that both he and Mr. Petty report directly to Mr. Lueders.
During a subsequent inspection Mr. Buchanan told me he is also
responsible for distribution and warehousing and that Mr. Petty
is responsible for manufacturing, purchasing and also for ware-
housing.

‘\"
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Mr. Petty presented me with the firm's complaint file which
contained a total of approximately 15 to 20 complaints dated

from 1973 to the present. I reviewed this file and found that
approximately 1/3 of these complaints were from consumers

who were annoyed by the fact that they had difficulty removing
the CRC's., The other complaints were varied in nature. There
were two complaints dealing with problems with closures that
dated back to 1973. One complaint, dated 10-15-73, from Cotter &
Co. reported instances where muriatic acid was able to leak out of
the cartons because of loose closures on the containers. Ancother
report dated, 11-1-73, from True-Value in Hastings, Michigan,
said that they were having problems with "child safe twist

flip caps" on cans of a product that was unidentified. They
reported that some caps were loose, which allowed leakage and
evaporation, and in at least one instance a cap pcpped off.

They also stated that some caps were impossible to open. The
firm's representatives said that this later case would have
referred to a Van Blarcom metal cap with a plastic ring. They
said they had changed their equipment in order to alleviate

this problem.

I did not see any complaints regarding the closure on the

firm's scented lamp oil. The firm's representatives' initial __
reaction seemed to be that the subject complaint was probably

an isolated incident simply because they were not aware of any
complaints of this nature. I pointed out that although the
complaints may not have been reported to the firm, problems of
this nature may still, in fact, exist.

The specific complaint (800229CHIS021) that precipitated the
inspection of the manufacturer is as follows. On 2-17-80, a
15 month old male ingested an unknown quantity of Sunnyside
Scented Lamp 0Oil. The victim's parents heard him cough and
discovered him with the empty bottle of lamp oil and found
0il all over him and on the floor. The child was given socme
milk and he subsecuently vomited. He was described as not
being able to catch his breath, his eyes rolled back into

his head and he would periodically pass out and had to be
shaken in order to bring him to. He was taken by ambulance
to a lccal hospital. At the hospital he was given shots, an
I.V. and was administered oxygen. The child was then admitted
to the intensive care unit of the hospital. The following day
he was transferred to the pediatrics unit and the day after

that he was released from the hospital. ,
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When I talked to the victim's mother at their home on 3-4-80,
she told me that they had forgctten that three bottles of
Sunnyside Lamp Oil had been left in a cabinet that would be acces-
sible to their son. She showed me one bottle of pine scented
ocil that they had been using. That had a higher neck than

the other bottle and bore a push down and turn type closure
which seemed to be functional. She said that she did not

have the bottle that had been involved in the incident because
it had been taken by the paramedics. However, she did have the
CRC that had accompanied that bottle and a similar bottle of
bayberry o0il with a similar CRC. 1In raised white letters

on these caps appeared the words "LIFT WHILE TURNING*** CLOSE
TIGHTLY*** 3,669,294***", The caps consisted of two parts-

an outer ring and an inner cap portion. The outer ring did not
turn independently but moved together with the inner portion
which seemed to render the caps non-functional as safety
closures. I applied both caps to the bottle and found that

they were removed guite readily. Although both caps seemed

to be "jammed", when I applied the incident cap to the bottle,
the outer ring raised up slightly so that it was not flush

with the top of the cap. This did not occur with the cap

that came on the bottle of bayberry lamp oil. At any rate,

both of the caps that were designed like this were gquite easily
removed from the bottle. Labeling found on the bottles themselves
appeared to be in compliance with the Hazardous Substances-
Act,

—

After completing my interview with the consumer, I went to the
Ace Hardware Store in Elgin where she said the o0il involved

in the incident was purchased. At that site I found approxi-
mately 65 bottles of 5 different scents of oil manufactured

by Sunnyside which bore CRC's similar to the one involved

in the incident. I also observed approximately 15 bottles of
bayberry scented o0il that bore a different cap which required
holding a tab in while unscrewing to remove the cap. I then
examined approximately eight bottles containing the type of
CRC involved in the incident. I found that several unscrewed
quite readily while others appeared to be functioning properly,
i.e., when I turned the cap the outer ring would rotate but
the cap would not come off until a lifting motion was also
applied.

COMPLIANCE HISTORY

Several CPSC inspections have been conducted at Sunnyside Corpor-
ation over the past several years. The most recent inspection
occurred on 6-6-77 under the Paint Solvent Program, FP 77005.
That inspection determined that all of the firm's solvents '
for paint (and similar surface coating materials) were packageg

Y
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in containers bearing safety closures manufactured by Van

Blarcom Closures, Inc. A sample of paint thinner using this
closure was collected for protocol testing at that time. It

was also noted that three product labels had been revised

since the 6-29-76 inspection to meet HSA labeling requirements.
Those products were Sunnyside Paint and Varnish Remover, Sunnyside
Muriatic Acid and Sunnyside Acetone.

PRODUCT GUARANTEES

Mr. Buchanan said that Sunnyside does not issue any product
guarantees. I asked if they had received a guarantee on the
child resistant closures from Consolidated/Seaquist. Mr. Petty
said that they had a general protocol guarantee from that firm.
He said that they rely on the cap manufacturer to do protocol
testing. Later he said he had checked his files and that he
could not find any written guarantee from Consolidated/Seaquist,
therefore, the guarantee they have is apparently a verbal one.

PRODUCT EXAMINATION

Messrs. Buchanan and Petty stated that Sunnyside Lamp 0il

is approximately 99% petroleum distillates in the form of

low odor paraffin solvents (LOPS). They said that the petroleum
distillates are procured from Exxon and that Sunnyside adds -~
color and perfume to complete the product. The flash pcint

of the product was stated to be 127 degrees F. Mr. Petty provided
me with a Material Safety Data Sheet regarding this product
which is attached as Exhibit 1.

Messrs. Petty, Buchanan and myself went out to the warehouse
where we opened three cases of assorted scents of lamp oil.
Each case contained 12 one quart bottles. From this examination
we found several bottles of lamp o0il where the outer ring

on the cap did not rotate freely and allowed ready removal

of the cap without following directions. Although the indi-
vidual bottles themselves were not coded these three cases

bore the designation "BQ1l71" on the cartons. The men explained
that the "B" stood for the month of February and that the
numbers "0171" were a numerical sequence recorded in their

lab book. They said that by loocking up this number in the

lab book they could determine the exact date of manufacture.
During a subsequent inspection, Mr. Buchanan offered the cor-
rection that the second digit "0" represented the year, 1980,
and that only the last 3 digits relate to the lab book. Like-
wise a "9" in the second position indicates the year 1979. Mr.
Buchanan also opened one case of crystal lamp oil that bor h
designation "K9024" on the carton. He said that he did ow
find any problematic closures in this case. Therefore,@
speculated originally that the cap problem was with more cent
inventory. The gentlemen said that the bottles we were examining
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were those manufactured for them by Walgreens. There was a
small almost rectangular indentation on the bottom of the
bottles as well as a single digit numker which they said in-
dicated the machine cavity from which the bottle was produced.
They said that their other bottle manufacturer, Schoeneck
Containers, would have printed some sort of emblem or logo
identifying their company on the bottle. They said that they
no longer procure bottles from this second manufacturer which
is located in the Milwaukee area, Phone (414) 786-9360. The
caps on the bottles resembled those involved in the incident
and also bore the patent No. 3,669,294. During this initial
review period they estimated that perhaps 1,000 cases of filled
bottles were in inventory at that time.

After finding problems with some of the closures the gentlemen
said that a stop would be put on their inventory of lamp oil
immediately. While I was there I observed an order including
lamp 0il that was ready to be shipped. 1In my presence they
stopped this and one other order that contained lamp oil which
was to go out that day. They advised their foremmn that the
lamp 0il was to be removed from these orders before they

were shipped. They then immediately devised a procedure for
reviewing their inventory beginning with the most current
production to ascertain the disposition of the caps.

When I returned to the firm after lunch, Messrs. Petty, Buchanan
and myself examined Consolidated/Seaquist Closures from three
cases of their cap inventory. In the first carton of closures
which we examined, most of the caps appeared to be defective,
i.e., the outer ring was jammed and did not rotate freely as

it was, intended to. We also observed a plastic burr on one

cap which led us to wonder if burring conditions existed on

many others. On another cap I noticed that the inner portion
seemed to have been installed inside the ring at a slight

angle. On still another cap, Mr. Petty said that as he rotated
the outer ring it appeared that the aperture was somewhat
elliptical in shape instead of round. A pink label on the
outside of the carton bore the words "RING GUARD CHILD RESISTANT
CLOSURES". The label further described the product as follows:
Size 28/400 281-0111 (This indicates a size of 28 mm and a

400 type finish on the cap.) Color WHI/WHI (A white on white
cap.) Liner P/V (This indicates a pulp/vinyl liner.) Material:
polypropylene. The guality cntrol number was listed as L213119
and the guantity was given as 2200. Also on the label appeared
the words "Manufactured by Consolidated Closure Corp., Millville,
NJ 08332". There was a white label underneath the pink label
that bore the word "Wheaton" and seemed to have a different
guality control number underneath. Each of the cases seemed

to have a pink label over a white label. The significance v

,\"\I
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of these two labels, if any, is as yet not clear. On the sub-
ject carton there was also a shipping stamp that indicated

that the product was from Seaquist Closures, 1160 N. Silver

Lake Rd., Cary, IL 60013. It also said that this was a Division
of Pittway Corp. The patent number found stamped on the cartons
of closures was 3,669,794 which is different by one digit

than the patent number found on the caps which was 3,669,294.

We then examined a box full of older caps from an older order.
Caps from this run had just previously been used in production.
That carton bore the gquality control number L210169. We found
more caps in this box that seemed functional than in the first
box we examined. We also opened one more case of caps and found
not as high a percentage of non-functional caps as in the

first instance. However, the number of non-functional caps

was still significant. Other guality control numbers observed
on other cases were L223119, 2 (or L?) 223119 and L233119.

Messrs. Petty and Buchanan estimated that between 52,000 and
55,000 of these closures were in their inventory. Upon my
return visit that day they gave a revised estimate of 30,000

to 40,000 filled bottles containing these closures in inventory.
Mr. Petty said that they had originally ordered approximately
100,000 of these closures from Seaquist. Therefore, given the
above estimates they thought that only perhaps 5,000 - 18;000
bottles had been distributed using closures from this order.
Mr. Petty said that they ordered about 100,000 caps most recently
from Seaquist directly but that they had procured their first
order of about 50,000 of these closures through a jobber,
Continental Glass Co. in Chicago, IL. The men seemed to think
that their initial order of caps through the jobber was not
defective. I could not see any justification for this reasoning.

———

Mr. Buchanan consulted some records and then told me that the
annual volume for Sunnyside Lamp Oil in 1979 had been 13,118
cases or 157,416 bottles.

QUALITY CONTROL/MANUFACTURING OPERATIONS

As stated before, Sunnyside relies on the CRC supplier to do
protocol testing. Mr. Petty said that they do not conduct
receiving inspection, although they do run compatibililty tests.
The men explained that samples of caps and bottles are procured
before purchasing, bottles are filled, they find out how the
cap works in the machine and they check the compatibility of
the bottle, cap and liner. They said that compatibility testing
is done primarily at a time when there has been a change in

caps or bottles. When production begins, they said all runs

'L“'
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are lab tested every day and samples are retained from every
run. Samples were said to be tested for color, odor, specific
gravity and seal on closure. They said they take a general

look at the closure at the time of laboratory testing. Mr. Petty
said the caps are tested by holding the product 30 days or more,
after which they check the weight loss of the product. If

there is no weight loss then they derive that the seal is
sufficient. They said they then remove the cap and examine it.
These statements do not seem to indicate that specific checks
are done at this time to determine functionability of the

CRC. I asked about seeing records in regard to compatibility
testing. The men said that their lab director had just gone

on vacation tc India. They indicated that it would take them
some time to search through the laboratory director's records

in order to see what these tests entailed.

Mr. Petty said that the CRC's are applied to the lamp oil

with a Cap'em Capper made by Consolidated Machinery in New
York. He stated that this machine company is not related

to Consolidated Closure Corp. He described this capping machine
manufacturer as one of the foremost in the industry. Mr. Petty
said the machine has a capping jaw and a slip clutch mechanism.
He said the machine is set up by a trial and error method,
i.e., they set the machine and manually test the cap. This
process is repeated until the operator feels that the setting
is correct. This appears to be a totally subjective judgment.._. -
I asked what they did if the machine slipped out of the original
setting or how they would determine if it had slipped out

of the original setting. Mr. Petty said the machine operates
consistently when set. I asked how they know this and if the
machine was set in accordance with the cap manufacturer's
torque specifications. The men said Seagquist did not provide
torquing specs and that they didn't recall receiving such

specs from any other cap manufacturer. Mr. Petty said their
carping machine does not have numerical or linear increments

by which to set it. I asked if they had put paint lines or

some other marks on pertinent moving parts so that they could
visually note any slippage from the original setting. Mr.

Petty said they had not. Even if the machine is consistent

once set, it is reset manually by the same trial and error
method each time which would indicate some variation in cap
torquing with each run.

Mr. Petty told me that cap tightness is checked periodically
by line workers or most often by the foreman. He said there
is no set schedule for these checks in terms of time or number
of units. The men estimated that cap tightness is checked
at least 15 to 20 times per 5 hour shift. During the early
phases of my visit they said that although they don't check

AV
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the CRC's with scheduled regularity, they feel the CRC's

are okay. They said a complete run is made in one to two days
constituting 5 to 10 hours machine time in total. Mr. Buchanan
said that during a two day run approximately 10,000 bottles

of lamp c0il would be produced. The men said the product is

run periodically with heaviest distribution during the Christmas
season.

RAW MATERIALS/SUPPLIERS

Sunnyside used to purchase bottles for lamp o0il with a deep

neck or 410 finish from Schoeneck Container in Milwaukee, WI.
Mr. Petty said that caps for these bottles had to be manu-

ally torqued. One such bottle and cap was a push down while
turning type that I observed at the consumer's home. The other
type required holding a tab while turning, such as I observed

at the Ace Hardware Store in Elgin, IL. Mr. Petty said that

for better quality control, they decided to procure ring caps
that could be machine torgqued. He said the change was made

to aid in the ease of manufacturing. He said they then began

to get a bottle with a shallow neck or 400 finish from Schoeneck
so that it would be compatible with the ring cap which is a
shallower cap. Mr. Petty told me that they stopped buying these
bottles from Schoeneck about one year ago because they had
received some defective, poor quality bettles. During the past._
year he said they have used bottles made by Walgreens. He
indicated they had had no problems with this new source. He
told me that both brands of bottles were purchased through
Continental Glass Co., Chicago, IL. He gave me the invoice for
bottles seen in Exhibit 3 but said he wasn't sure which brand

of bottle was represented on that invoice. He said he thought the
Schoeneck bottles had an identification emblem or logo on the
bottom. Messrs. Petty and Buchanan identified the stock we
surveyed as Walgreen bottles. They had an almost rectangular
indentation in the bottom as well as a single digit number
signifying the machine cavity they were produced from.

In regard to the caps for deep neck bottles, Mr. Petty said
those caps were purchased from a number of sources and that they
were not always easy to get. He indicated that the hcld-in
while turning type cap had been purchased from Sunbeam in

the past. DMore importantly, the shallow caps that were found to
be malfunctioning were manufactured by Seaquist Closures, a
Division of Pittway Corp. Before being absorbed by Pittway,
Seaquist was known as Consolidated Closures Corp., Milllville,
NJ 08332. I was told that Seaquist has a local buying office

4
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at 300 Commerce Drive, Crystal Lake, IL. A shipping stamp

on the cartons of caps at Sunnyside indicates that they came
from Seaguist Closures, 1160 N. Silver Lake Rd., Cary, IL
60013. Whether the caps are actually made there or elsewhere
is presently unknown. An invoice for purchase of Seaquist
closures is attached as Exhibit 2.

The firm's representatives stated that 99% of the lamp o0il
consists of low odor paraffin solvents, a petroleum distillate
procured from Exxon. They said that Sunnyside adds perfume
and coloring to complete the product.

PRODUCT LABELING

Mr. Buchanan said that the lamp ©0il is sold only under the
Sunnyside name.

PRODUCT CODES

The men said that the bottles of lamp 0il themselves are not coded
although the cartons are. Each carton contains 12 one guart
bottles of lamp o0il. For example, the three cartons of assorted
scents that we examined during my inspecticn bore the code
"B0171". They said that the "B" indicates that this carton o
of 0il was produced during the month of February, "“0" represents
the year, 1980, and the "171" was a numerical sequence off

of the lab book. They said that by looking up this number

in the lab book they could determine the date of manufacture.

DISTRIBUTION

Mr. Buchanan said that the lamp o0il is distributed throughout
the continental United States. He said that it is sold pri-
marily to hardware stores such as Ace, True-Value and HWI.

He said they also sell the product to variety stores and other
sources. He gave me several invoices of sale which are attached
as Exhibit 4. He said that invoices containing lamp o0il shipments
were not easy to find since this is a low volume product.

He said that the wholesale unit price per bottle of lamp oil

is approximately $1.08. After consulting his records, Mr.
Buchanan said that the annual volume of lamp cil for 19795

was 13,118 cases or 157,416 bottles.

o
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VIOLATIVE CONDITIONS OR PRACTICES

From observations made from In-Depth Investigaton 800229CHIS5021,
examination of a random sample of Sunnyside Lamp 0il inventory

and examination of inventory of several cases of Seaquist
closures, evidence exists that these closures do not always
function in the manner of child resistant closures. A signifi-
cant number of instances were noted (particularly in cap inventory)
where the outer ring did not rotate freely but was jammed so

that it would not rotate independently of the inner portion

of the cap. This condition permits easy removal of the cap.

This finding would serve to categorize the Sunnyside Lamp 0il

as a "misbranded hazardous substance" under Section 2(p) of the
Federal Hazardous Substances Act. The exact extent of this hazard
has not been determined as yet. A previous order of Seagquist
Closures was estimated to have contained approximately 50,000
caps. A more recent order was said to have included 100,000

caps. The firm estimated that 52,000 to 55,000 of these caps

were in inventory and that 30,000 to 40,000 filled bottles

using these caps were in inventory. If these figures are

accurate then 5,000 to 18,000 bcttles using caps from this recent
shipment have been distributed. The firm's representatives

stated that they did not believe that caps from the prior order
were defective althouagh I could see no justification for this
reasoning. T

DISCUSSION WITH MANAGEMENT

During my visit to the firm I gave Mr. Buchanan a copy of

the Compiled Laws Administered by CPSC. He said that he had
copies of the laws but did not have them all in one place such
as I had given to him. When I first told Messrs. Petty and
Buchanan about the ingestion incident that I had investigated,
they reacted as though this must be an isolated case since

they had not received any complaints of this nature in regard
to Sunnyside Lamp Oil. When the three of us then opened
several cases of the lamp o0il in inventory they acknowledged
that several bottles did in fact bear closures that were not
functioning properly. They acknowledged that a problem did
exist and that a stop order would be immediately placed on
their inventory. They then explained that they would undertake
a careful review of inventory and replace the defective caps
with ones that were functioning properly. Later during my
inspection with the firm, several cases of Seaquist cap inven-
tory were examined. At that point it was discovered that

a large number of the closures were defective. 1In the first
case of caps that was examined, the majority was found to

have an outer ring that was jammed. The other two cases opened‘\
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did not seem to have as many defective units,

extent of the defect was significant.

Sunnyside Corp.
Wheeling,

although the

At that point, the firm's

representatives stated that none of the inventory bearing these

caps would leave the firm.

They said that they would procure

a different brand of caps and re-cap all of their inventory

before it would be shipped.

They said that they immediately

planned to contact Seaquist Closures in regard to the discovery
of this defect.

ATTACHMENTS

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4

DAK:v1d

Material Safety Data Sheet for Sunnyside Lamp 0il

Invoice dated 11-21-79 documenting purchase of

Seaquist Closures

Invoice dated 12-28-79 documenting purchase of

bottles from Continental Glass Co.

Three recent invoices of sale for Sunnyside Lamp Oil.

La?%v /“‘ 7 o o —

Debra A. Krause
Investigator
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U. S. CONSUMER PRODUCT lo/JKEA wzcsﬁé&ﬁsgx/f/ae;;___.
SAFETY COMMISSION A2, L o> P
id /r ﬂ/..-, \Qp NG /3;/

' 2. N /,,,‘,EI;B ;\E;U P /f’%;"“: 3%/7/30
4@51&&‘” J/a»/_/’ Ca (%

10 ¢, Ngg{ émn %EE;I/ L A ﬂ(cb
7. CI/(D\% ;T;‘;,_iaﬂ/ \L/Z{ 8. Z}P{\COD

v

dA0H °§
o
B

Notice of Inspection is hereby given pursuant to:
. Flammable Fabrics Act (15 U.S5.C. 1191 et seq.);
. Federal Trade Commission Act (15 U.S.C. 41 et seq.);

. Sections 16, 19 and 27 of the Consumer Product Safety
Act (15 U.S.C. 2065, 2068 and 2076)

Refer to the back of this form for a discussion of inspectional authority.
Refer to the attachment to this form for pertinent statutory language.

9. PURPOSES OF INSPECTION AND NATURE OF INFORMATION TO BE OBTAINED
AND/OR COPIED.

The purpose of this inspection is to obtain information; to review
and obtain copies of items including but not limited to records, reports,
books, documents; and labeling; and to obtain samples, in order to enforce
or determine compliance with the Flammable Fabrics Act, and Consumer Product

Safety Act.

10. SIGNATURE (CONSUyER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION EMPLOYEE)

h
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{Approved by U.S. Departmont of Labor "Essentially Similar™ 10 Form LSB.g55-4)

o ‘ ' ' Scctlon I
MANUFAGTVAER'S RAME SUNNYSIDE CORPORATIONﬂfr STREET ADGRESS 225 Carpenter Avenue
CiTY, STATE, AXD ZIP CODE EMERGENCY TELEPHONE O, —
Wheellng, 1111n01s 60090 (312) 541-5700 (312) 831-2415 (312) 297-561
CHEMICAL NAME AND GYNONTMS TRADE NAME
Not Applicable Sunnysjde Lamp 0il
§ FORMULA - B

CHEMICAL FAMLY Petroleuﬁ H .
ydrocarbon Fraction .
Perfume, Dye o ’ Not Applicable B

SECTION II - HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS

PAINTS, PRESERVATIVES, & SOLVENTS | e )
PIGHMENTS Not Applicable 7 i l,* ' o) I SOLYENTS . Not Applicable % l (J:
CATALYST Not Applicable ) 77' ' | acormves = Not Applicable l
vEHICLE Not Applicable 1 | armens Not_Applicable N
HAZARDOUS MIXTURES OF OTHEA uQuibs, souos oA GASES Not Applicable * l P
S SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAT.@i o
BOWING POINT (R [Rp_FRP 350-395°F. SPECIFIC GRAVITY (H,0=1) L . i 761
VAPOR PRESSURE (mn Hs) 0.7 mn Hg. @ 20°C. BERGENIwomTee 100z
VAPOR DENSITY (AIR=1) ) 5.4 FVAPORATION RATE |\ _Rutyl Ace- 0.29
SOLUBILITY IR WATER ’ Negligible tat; - 71
APPEARANCE AND ODCR . Water-white liquid; 7
essentially odorless, very mild paraffinic odor. -
SECTION IV - FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

FLASA POINT (METROD USED) o FLAMMABLE LIMITS | I T T T

TCC 127°F. I [ 0.7Z2 | €.50;

EXTINGUISHING MEDIA .
—

Foam, Dry chemical, CO,, Water spray
SPECIAL FIRE FIGHTING PROCEDUAES '

Use air-supplied rescue equipment for enclosed areas. Cool exposed

containers with water.

UNUSUAL FIRE AND EXPLOSION MAZARDS
Do not store or mix with strong oxidants. Combustible 1iquid

SECTION V - HEALTH HAZARD DATA

THAESAOLD LIMT VALYE 200 ppm for 8-hour working day o ] o

headache, dizziness, nausea and respiratory irritation. o

! OF OVEREXPOSUR . , .

""ECT& vERE ¢ Severe eye irritation, drying of skin. Excessive inhalation causes
|

i

igmmaeucr AND FIRST 41D PROCEDURES Inhalation: Remove to fresh air and call physician; apply arti-

l ficial respiration if necessary.

Skin Contact: Remove contaminated clothing and wash with mild

soap and water.

i
| Eye Contact: Flush with water until irritation subsic?es.

Ingestion: If swallowed, do not induce vomiting, call a physician.




SECTION VI - REACTIVITY DATA

STABILITY UNSTABLE li- o CONDITIONS TO AVOID o ——
’ ’ _— -
. STABLE l X Heat, sparks, open flame apg fire
NCOMPATABILITY (Matesials 1o avoid) . . X L - -
7 - Strong oxidizing agents like liquid chlorine and concentrated oxysen
{AZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS - e - e

Thermal decomposition may yield carbon monoxide.

{AZARDOVS I MAY OCCUR T l I CONDITIONS TO AVOID

POLYMIRIZATION — - S : - e —
| WILL NOT OCCUR ' X ‘

SECTION VII - SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES

ITEPS TO 8E TAKEN IN CASE MATERIAL IS A > OR SPILLED T ] o
ELEASED Remove ignition sources. Recover free 11quid. Add -

“absorbent to spill area. Avoid breathing vapors, ventilate enclosed spaces. Keep petroleum

products out of public sewers, ditches and bodies of water.

WASTE DISPOSAL METHOD . .
D Incinerate absorbed material.

" SECTION VIII - SPECIAL PROTECTION INFQRMATION
IESPIAATORY PROTECTION (Specify type) )

Normally not needed.

'LOCAL EXHAUST  Face velocity > 60 fpm
!MECHANICAL{CcnemU ' OTHER

' SPECIAL %/
VERTILATION Use with adequate—

ventilatic

SAQTECTIVE GLOVES ’ EYE PROTECTION

Yes Yes

JTHER PROTECTIVE ECUIPMENT

Eye bath and safety shower. Oil-impervious apron, if needed.

SECTION IX - SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

ARECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN IN HANDLING AND STORING 7
PR Keep away from heat, sparks and open flame. Keep con-

tainers closed. Use with adequate:./ ventilation.

i | : | 7

: S ~)
| L7°

A
ITHER PRECAUTIONS Avoid prolonged or repeated contact with skin. Wash skin with soap and water

after contact.

*/ Adequate means equivalent of outdoor ventilatiom.



